
4578 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  DECEMBER 10, 2014 

MINUTES 
 

 
 

REGULAR MEETING 
 
Honorable Bernard C. “Jack” Young, President 
Honorable Stephanie Rawlings-Blake, Mayor 
Honorable Joan M. Pratt, Comptroller and Secretary 
George A. Nilson, City Solicitor 
Rudy Chow, Director of Public Works 
David E. Ralph, Deputy City Solicitor 
S. Dale Thompson, Deputy Director of Public Works 
Bernice H. Taylor, Deputy Comptroller and Clerk 
 
The meeting was called to order by the President. 
 
President:  “Good morning. In the interest of promo ting the 

order and efficiency of these hearings, persons who  are 

disruptive to the hearing will be asked to leave th e hearing 

room immediately. I would direct the Board members’  attention to 

the Memorandum from my office dated December 7, 201 4 identifying 

matters to be considered as routine agenda items, t ogether with 

any corrections and additions that have been noted by the Deputy 

Comptroller. I will entertain a Motion to approve a ll of the 

items contained on the routine agenda.” 

City Solicitor:  “MOVE approval of all items on the  routine 

agenda.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor, say AYE. All oppos ed NAY. The 

Motion carries. The routine agenda has been adopted .” 

* * * * * * 



 4579 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS 
 
 1. Prequalification of Contractors 
 

In accordance with the Rules for Prequalification o f 
Contractors, as amended by the Board on October 31,  1991, the 
following contractors are recommended: 
 
A&M Electric, LLC      $ 1,098,000.00 
American Contracting &     $22,464,000.00 
Environmental Services, Inc. 
C&W Construction Company     $ 1,500,000.00 
Comus Construction, LLC.     $ 8,000,000.00 
G.H. Nitzel, Inc.      $ 8,000,000.00 
Heitkamp, Inc.       $47,619,000.00 
Hempt Bros., Inc.      $67,835,000.00 
Henry H. Lewis Contractors, LLC.   $53,775,000.00 
  d/b/a Lewis Contractors 
Industrial Monitoring and     $   144,000.00 
  Control System, Inc. 
JC Sons, LLC       $ 1,008,000.00 
McFarland Construction Co.    $   180,000.00 
Scriba Welding, Inc.      $ 1,500,000.00 
Video Pipe Services, Inc.     $56,376,000.00 
Walter-Higgins Contracting, Inc.   $ 1,500,000.00 
 
 

 2. Prequalification of Architects and Engineers 
 

In accordance with the Resolution Relating to Archi tectural 
and Engineering Services, as amended by the Board o n June 29, 
1994, the Office of Boards and Commissions recommen ds the 
approval of the prequalification for the following firm: 
 
Arcadis U.S., Inc.      Engineer 
 
 
There being no objections the Board, UPON MOTION du ly made 

and seconded, approved the forgoing prequalificatio n of 

contractors and architects and engineers for the li sted firms. 



 4580 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Wage Commission  – Living Wage Recommendation for FY 2016  
 
The Wage Commission in accordance with Article 5, S ubtitle 26, 
Baltimore City Code (Living Wage), is required to r ecommend to 
the Board of Estimates, on or before December 15, o f each 
calendar year a revised Living Wage Rate for the Ci ty of 
Baltimore service contracts for the coming fiscal y ear. 
 
The Wage Commission reviewed the yearly revision of  the U.S. 
Bureau of Census Poverty threshold for a family of four. After 
careful consideration of the Bureau of Census pover ty level 
threshold, currently set at $23,834.00 for a family  of four, and 
other wage data, the Commission is recommending to the Board of 
Estimates that the Living Wage be increased from th e current 
hourly rate of $11.29 to $11.46. This pay rate will  apply to 
City of Baltimore service contracts as recommended by the City 
Purchasing Agent and designated by the Board of Est imates. 
 
Methodology for calculation:  
 
$23,834.00 divided by 2,080 (a 40 hour week x 52) =  $11.46 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

Living Wage Rate for the City of Baltimore service contracts for 

the fiscal year 2016. 



 4581 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Wage Commission – Prevailing Wage Rate Recommendati on 2015  
 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 

The Board is requested to approve the recommended P revailing 
Wage Rates in accordance with Article 5, Subtitle 2 5, Baltimore 
City Code, to be paid to laborers, mechanics, and a pprentices on 
all Prevailing Wage projects awarded by the Mayor a nd City 
Council of Baltimore. It is recommended that the ra tes become 
effective for contracts that are advertised on or a fter December 
31, 2014. 
 

BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 

The submitted recommended Prevailing Wage rates rep resent an 
average increase of less than 0.01% for Classes 1, 2, 3 and 5 
($23.35 is the dollar amount increase). 
 

 Class 1   Building Construction   0.01% 
 

 Class 2   Highways     0.00% 
 

 Class 3   Utility      0.00% 
 

 Class 5   Purchases, etc.    0.00% 
 

          0.00%    Average Increase 
 

The Wage Commission requested evidence from contrac ting 
associations, unions, related trade groups and the general 
public on work both public and private, in order to  establish 
rates to be recommended to the Board of Estimates.  
 

Classification 4 is not included in this calculatio n since this 
residential category applies to federally funded HU D projects 
and has no impact on the City’s general funds. For this reason 
the Wage Commission adopted the US DOL wage rates f or this 
category. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

recommended Prevailing Wage Rates in accordance wit h Article 5, 

Subtitle 25, Baltimore City Code, to be paid to lab orers, 

mechanics, and apprentices on all Prevailing Wage p rojects 

awarded by the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore.   



 4582 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Option s 
 
1.  Eutaw Place, LLC 2739 Fenwick Ave. G/R $   650.00 

  $78.00 
 

2.  Christine M. 1032 N. Stricker St. F/S $15,000.00 
Barksdale 

 
3.  James Martin 1919 Ridgehill Ave. L/H $14,600.00 

 
4.  Fraternity Federal 2123 Herbert St. G/R $   440.00 

Savings & Loan  $48.00 
Association 
 

Funds are available in account 9910-910634-9588-900 000-704040, 
Whole Block Demo Project. 
 
5.  Jeffrey I. Silberman 933 N. Washington G/R $  330.0 0 

 St. $36.00 
 
Funds are available in account 9910-906409-9588-900 000-704040, 
EBDI Project, Phase II.   

 
DHCD – Rescind Condemnation & Approval of Option 
 
6.  Fraternity Federal 4728 Park Heights G/R $  825.00 

Savings & Loan Ave. $90.00 
Association 
 
On October 15, 2014, the Board approved the acquisi tion by 
condemnation of the ground rent interest in the pro perty 
located 4728 Park Heights Avenue. Since the origina l Board 
approval, the owner has agreed to the City’s offer price and 
would like to proceed with a voluntary settlement. 



 4583 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

OPTIONS/CONDEMNATION/QUICK-TAKES: 
 
 Owner(s) Property Interest Amount 
 
Dept. of Housing and Community Development – Option s 

 
Funds are available in account 9910-903180-9588-900 000-704040, 
Park Heights Project. 

 
In the event that the option agreement/s fail/s and  settlement 
cannot be achieved, the Department requests the Boa rd’s approval 
to purchase the interest in the above property/ies by 
condemnation proceedings for an amount equal to or lesser than 
the option amounts. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized the foregoing options, condemnations, an d quick-

takes. 



 4584 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved  

the Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following pages: 

4585 - 4589 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having 

reported favorably thereon, 

as required by the provisions of the  

City Charter. 



 4585 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Baltimore Development Corporation 
 
1.  $  7,000.00  9910-906983-9600   9910-907983-9603  

20 th  EDF  Constr. Res. Arts &   Arts & Entertainment 
  Entertainment Init.   Init. 
                
125.00  9910-903354-9600   9910-907104-9601  

22nd EDF  Constr. Res.   W. Balto. Ind. & 
  W. Balto. Ind. &   Coml.      
  Coml. 
 
   9,073.00  9910-908992-9600   9910-906105-9601 
23 rd  EDF  Constr. Res.   E. Balto. Ind. & 
  E. Balto. Development Coml.  
   
 
   7,531.00  9910-917016-9600   9910-907104-9601 
24 th EDF  Constr. Res.   W. Balto. Ind. & 
  Holabird Ind. Park   Coml.  
$ 23,729.00 
 
This transfer will provide funds to reimburse Balti more 
Development Corporation for eligible capital expens es for the 
month ending August 31, 2014. 

 
 
2.  $  7,966.45  9910-913990-9600   9910-921101-9601 

23 rd EDF  Constr. Res.   Coml. Revit. 
  Coml. Revit. 
 
This transfer will provide funds to reimburse Balti more 
Development Corporation for eligible capital expens es for the 
month ending July 31, 2014. 



 4586 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Baltimore Development Corporation 
 
3.  $   613.74  9910-904115-9600   9910-906835-9603 

19 th  EDF  Constr. Res.   Westside Project 
  Westside Initiative   Initiative 
 
    125.00  9910-903354-9600   9910-907104-9601 
22nd EDF  Constr. Res.   W. Balto. Ind. & 
  W. Balto. Ind. &   Coml. 
  Coml.    
 
  8,300.00  9910-904115-9600   9910-906835-9603 
22nd EDF  Constr. Res.   Westside Project 
  Westside Initiative   Initiative 
 
  1,120.88  9910-906993-9600   9910-909460-9601 
23 rd  EDF  Constr. Res.   Inner Harbor 
  Inner Harbor Area 
 
  6,240.00  9910-914022-9600   9910-906835-9603 
24 th  EDF  Constr. Res.   Westside Project 
  WS Historic    Initiative 
  Prop. Stab. 
 
    571.00  9910-917016-9600   9910-906105-9601 
24 th  EDF  Constr. Res.   E. Balto. Ind. & 
  Holabird Ind. Park   Coml. 
 
  2,852.00  9910-917016-9600   9910-907104-9601 
24 th  EDF     Constr. Res.   W. Balto. Ind. & 
  Holabird Ind. Park   Coml. 
$19,822.62 
 
This transfer will provide funds to reimburse Balti more 
Development Corporation for eligible capital expens es for the 
month ending September 30, 2014. 



 4587 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
Department of Recreation and Parks 
 
4.  $ 12,000.00  9938-920026-9475   9938-921026-9474 

Rec. & Parks CC Jackson Pool  CC Jackson Pool 
27 th  Series and Park Improv.  and Park Improv. – 

-  Reserve    Active 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs  
associated with installation of a new telephone ser vice for 
CC Jackson Community Center. 

 
 
5.  $ 10,000.00  9938-933005-9475   9938-934005-9474 

Rec. & Parks Gwynns Falls   Gwynns Falls 
26 th  Series Athletic Fields  Athletic Fields 

-  Reserve    - Active 
 

This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs  
associated with design and administration services for 
roadway improvements at Gwynns Falls/Leakin Park. 

 
 
6.  $ 10,000.00  9938-909028-9475   9938-910028-9474 

State  FY14 MD Community  FY14 MD Community 
Park and Playgrounds Park and Play- 
-  Reserve    grounds – Active 

 
This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs  
associated with design services for McKim Park Play ground. 

 
 
7.  $ 25,000.00  9938-912055-9475   9938-913055-9474  

Video Lottery FY15 Northwest Park  FY15 Northwest P ark 
Terminal   Improvement – Reserve Improvement –  
Revenue       Active 
 
This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs  
associated with design services for Northwest Park 
Improvement. 



 4588 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

Department of General Services 
 

8.  $ 60,000.00  9916-902304-9194   9916-906305-9197  
3rd  Public  Benton Building HVAC Benton Building 
Building Loan Improvements – Reserve Soffit Insulat ion 
        - Active 
 
The 3 rd  floor of the Benton Building is located immediatel y 
above the building’s outside entry area causing ext reme 
conditions at the City offices on the floor. The ne w 
insulation will better retain heat in those offices  and 
help keep employees and citizens comfortable during  the 
winter months. 

 
 
9.  $125,000.00   9916-904845-9194   9916-903961-9197  

5th  Public  Capital Constr. &  Carroll Mansion 
Building Loan Maintenance – Reserve HVAC Replacemen t – 
        Active 
 
The Carroll Mansion is a City-owned facility, which  is open 
to the public for tours and educational programming . This 
project will create a climate controlled environmen t, which 
is essential for continuing operations and the pres ervation 
of the building. The Department of General Services  is 
required to perform this work under the terms of a lease 
agreement with Carroll Museums, Inc. This lease agr eement 
was previously approved by the Board on December 11 , 2013. 

 
 
Department of Housing and Community Development 

 
10.  $900,000.00  9910-902985-9587   9910-914202-9588  

M&CC   Housing Development  Blight Elimination 
-  Reserve    M&CC 

 
This transfer will provide funding in accordance wi th the 
FY 2015 Ordinance of Estimates to support Blight 
Elimination efforts performed by the Land Resources  
Division. 



 4589 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 

 
DHCD – cont’d 

 
11.  $ 50,000.00  9910-902985-9587   9912-905083-9591  

UDAG Repay- Housing Development  Emergency Housing 
ment Funds - Reserve 
 
This transfer will provide funding for emergency ho using 
costs associated with citizens displaced by fire, f looding, 
or other hardships. 



 4590 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Planning –  Report on Previously  
Approved Transfers of Funds 

 
At previous meetings, the Board of Estimates approv ed Transfers of 
Funds subject to receipt of favorable reports from the Planning 
Commission, the Director of Finance having reported  favorably 
thereon, as required by the provisions of the City Charter. Today, 
the Board is requested to NOTE 13 favorable reports on Transfers 
of Funds approved by the Board of Estimates at its meetings on 
November 12, and November 19, 2014. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board NOTED receipt 

of the 13 favorable reports on Transfers of Funds approved by  the 

Board of Estimates at its meetings on November 12, and November 

19, 2014. 



 4591 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Mayor’s Office of Employment Development – Agreemen ts 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various agreements. The period of the Agreement is September 1, 
2014 through June 30, 2015, unless otherwise indica ted. 
 
1.  MEDSTAR GOOD SAMARITAN HOSPITAL, INC.  $ 70,000.00  

 
Accounts: 4000-807515-6312-736205-603051 
   4000-806715-6312-736205-603051 
   1001-000000-6331-736215-603051 
 
The organization will provide Patient Care Technici an 
Training for 20 eligible participants enrolled in a n on-
the-job employer based customized training program.  
Services will include a customized training plan fo r each 
participant prior to training. Patient Care Technic ian 
training will include basic personal and medical ca re such 
as taking vital signs, transporting, and assisting with 
physical examinations. Training will also include, 
pathophysiology of organs, clinical and safety skil ls. The 
period of the agreement is November 19, 2014 throug h June 
30, 2015. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 

 
 
2.  BALTIMORE CITY COMMUNITY COLLEGE   $ 66,300.00  

 
Accounts: 4000-807515-6312-467253-603051 
   4000-806715-6312-467253-603051 

 
 
3.  COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY  $  4,000.00  

 
Accounts: 4000-807515-6312-467253-603051 
   4000-806715-6312-467253-603051 
 

Under the agreement, the colleges will provide trai ning on those 
areas specified on the Maryland Higher Education Co mmission 
list. Training will consist of the programs describ ed in the 
course or certificate curriculum outline and will i nclude any 
participant attendance policies, academic benchmark s and the 
means of measuring achievements, completion standar ds and the 
total hours of each course in a certificate program . 



 4592 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

MOED – cont’d 

 
The accounts and amounts cannot be determined until  the 
participants are registered. 
 
The Agreements are late because additional time was  necessary to 
reach a comprehensive understanding that was agreea ble to both 
parties. 
 

APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the various agreements. 



 4593 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Mayor’s Office of Employment Development - Grant Aw ard 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Award from the Governor’s Office of Crime Con trol and 
Prevention. The period of the Grant Award is July 1 , 2014 
through June 30, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$72,731.00 – 5000-509115-6397-483200-405001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The purpose of this Grant is for MOED to provide se rvices to 
Baltimore City males ages 14-17 who are on electron ic 
monitoring/community detention, or have been releas ed to their 
parents while awaiting their court hearing. These s ervices are 
to include gender specific programming with a focus  on the needs 
of young men in the areas of mental health, educati on, social 
and career development.  
 
The Grant Award is late because notification of the  award was 
recently received from the grantor. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Grant Award from the G overnor’s 

Office of Crime Control and Prevention. 



 4594 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS AND TRANSFERS OF FUNDS 

* * * * * * 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

the Board approved the 

Extra Work Orders and Transfers of Funds 

listed on the following pages: 

4595 -4597 

All of the EWOs had been reviewed and approved 

by the 

Department of Audits, CORC, 

and MWBOO, unless otherwise indicated. 

The Transfer of Funds was approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of a favorable report 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 



 4595 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS 
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd.               Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor   Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of Public Works/Office of Eng. & Constr.  
 
1.  EWO #001, $2,999,997.00 – W.C. 1239, Water Appurten ance 

Installation            
$4,492,050.00  -   R. E. Har- - - 
      rington 
      Plumbing & 
      Heating, Inc. 

 
Additional work scope quantities were needed for th e contract 
because the Utility Maintenance Division could not address the 
dramatic increase in number and severity of emergen cy repairs 
for the numerous water main breaks that occurred du ring the 
harsh winter of 2013. Additional monies are needed to provide 
on-call assistance to utility maintenance and to ma nage the 
backlog of hydrant, meter vault, and water service repairs.   

 
Bureau of Water and Wastewater 
 
2.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$1,093,800.00  9960-936001-9558  
County Appro.  Constr. Res. 

 Unallocated 
 1,906,200.00  9960-906133-9558  
Water Utility Constr. Res. 
Funds           Meter Replacement  

$3,000,000.00 ---------------- 9960-907719-9557-2 
  Extra Work  

 
The funds are required to cover the cost of extra w ork for WC 
1239, Water Appurtenances Installation. 

 
3.  EWO #016, $145,793.94 – TR 10314, Parcel D, Inner H arbor 

East Improvements           
$4,126,171.10 $658,458.98 Joseph B.  - - 

      Fay Company 



 4596 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS 
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd.               Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor   Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of Transportation – cont’d 
 
4.  EWO #017, $56,130.72 – TR 10314, Parcel D, Inner Ha rbor 

East Improvements         
$4,126,171.10 $804,252.92 Joseph B.  - - 

       Fay Company 
 
5.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 

AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$  192,000.00  9950-902627-9528  
FED            Park Circle 
 Intersection 
 Improvement 
  Constr. Res. 

 
    48,000.00  9950-904124-9528 
MVR North Ave. (Howard 
 St. to Guilford 
 Ave.) 
                
$  240,000.00 ---------------- 9950-904327-9527-2 
  Contingencies 
  Inner Harbor East – 
  Phase III 

 
This transfer will cover the deficit and fund the c osts 
associated with Change Order Nos. 16 and 17 to the Project 
No. TR 10314, Parcel D, Inner Harbor Improvements P hase III 
with Joseph B. Fay Company. 

 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART FOR I TEM NOS. 4 
AND 5. 
 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protests. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific  interest 
that is different from that of the general public, the Board 
will not hear her protests. Her correspondence has been sent to 
the appropriate agency and/or committee which will respond 
directly to Ms. Trueheart. 





 4597 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

EXTRA WORK ORDERS 
 

Contract Prev. Apprvd.               Time % 
Awd. Amt. Extra Work    Contractor   Ext. Compl. 

 
Department of Transportation – cont’d 
 
6.  EWO #027, $85,347.43 – TR 10005, Uplands Redevelopm ent: 

Mass Grading & Infrastructure        
$18,279,447.78 $2,545,156.80 Monumental - - 

       Paving &    
       Excavating Inc. 



 4598 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Health Department – Update to Unified Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of 
the Update to the Unified Grant Award from the Stat e of Maryland 
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene. The Update  to the 
Unified Grant Award is for the month ending Septemb er 30, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 

Grant Award Type of Action 
Amount of 
Action     Total Award 

    
Tobacco Use – 
Cessation 

Addition $102,998.00 $187,300.00 

    
Surveillance 
and Quality 
Improvement 

Addition $ 60,000.00 $191,180.00 

 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
As the fiscal year progresses, supplements, modific ations, 
and/or reductions will be processed through the gra nting 
administration with revised Unified Funding Awards being issued. 
The most current Unified Funding Document (UFD) wil l be the 
official award of record. 
 
The UFD is presented at this time because of delays  in the 
administrative review process. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Update to the Unified Grant Award 

from the State of Maryland Department of Health and  Mental 

Hygiene. 



 4599 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Health Department – Update to Unified Grant Award 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of 
the Update to the Unified Grant Award from the Stat e of Maryland 
Department of Health and Mental Hygiene. The Update  to the 
Unified Grant Award is for the month ending October  31, 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
 
Grant Award 

Type of  
Action   

 
Amount of Action 

 
Total Award 

    
RW B – Health 
Support 
Services 

Supplement $  735,347.00 $3,161,473.00 

 
AIDS Case 
Management 

 
Addition 

 
$1,711,511.00 

 
$1,711,511.00 

 
Maryland 
Million Hearts 

 
New 

 
$  105,896.00 

 
$  105,896.00 

 
Tobacco 
Enforcement 

 
Addition 

 
$  115,000.00 

 
$  115,000.00 

 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
As the fiscal year progresses, supplements, modific ations, 
and/or reductions will be processed through the gra nting 
administration with revised Unified Funding Awards being issued. 
The most current Unified Funding Document (UFD) wil l be the 
official award of record. 
 
The UFD is presented at this time because of delays  in the 
administrative review process. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 



 4600 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Health Department – cont’d 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Update to the Unified Grant Award 

from the State of Maryland Department of Health and  Mental 

Hygiene. 



 4601 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Health Department – Agreements 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various Agreements. The period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 
through June 30, 2015, unless otherwise indicated. 
 
1.  THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND,    $ 95,000.00  

 BALTIMORE (UMB) 
 
Account: 4000-494415-3030-279200-603051 
 
The UMB School of Social Work will provide a proces s and 
outcome evaluation for the Baltimore City Teen Preg nancy 
Prevention Initiative: Out-of-Home Youth Project. T he UMB 
School of Social Work will develop data collection 
procedures for obtaining information on family plan ning 
clinics used by out-of-home youth from the Ahlers s ystem 
(DHMH Title X clinic database), refine procedures f or data 
management and respond to data requests from the DH MH, 
analyze the process and outcome evaluation for 80 a dults of 
child welfare and foster care providers curriculum to test 
procedures and instruments, and present research fi ndings 
to at least one professional conference. 
 
The Agreement is late because the program was waiti ng for a 
revised budget. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

2.  ARBOR E & T d/b/a CARE RESOURCES   $716,254.00  
 
Accounts: 4000-428215-3080-294312-603051 $450,187.0 0 
  4000-427115-3080-294303-603051 $200,000.00 
  4000-499815-3080-284000-603051 $ 66,067.00 
 
The organization will provide the services of a Spe ech 
Language Therapist, a Physical Therapist, an Occupa tional 
Therapist, and a Special Instructor to staff the Ba ltimore 
Infants and Toddlers Eligibility Center. 



 4602 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Health Dept. – cont’d 
 
The Agreement is late because the provider signed t he 
Agreement but did not have his signature witnessed or 
include a corporate seal. It was returned to the co rporate 
office in Louisville, KY and received at the Health  
Department on November 17, 2014. The Department apo logizes 
for the lateness. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 

3.  THE HARRY AND JEANETTE WEINBERG   $ 20,000.00  
FOUNDATION, INC. 
 
Account: 6000-618115-3080-290700-406001 
 
Under this Agreement, the funds will be utilized to  support 
the Preventing Substance Exposed Pregnancies Collab orative, 
which provides screenings, brief intervention and r eferral 
to treatment to women with substance exposed pregna ncies. 
The period of the Agreement is October 1, 2014 thro ugh 
September 30, 2015. 
 
The Agreement is late because the Department’s admi nistra-
tive review process delayed processing. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT 
IT CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing Agreements.  



 4603 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Fire Department – Payment of Back Salary 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize pay ment of back 
salary for Ms. Chantelle N. Robinson for the payrol l periods 
ending September 23, 2014 through November 4, 2014.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,304.00 – 1001-000000-2130-228200-601061 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Pursuant to Local 734’s Memorandum of Understanding , Article 12 
(G), Ms. Robinson is entitled to receive back pay. 
 
The back pay represents the amount of salary that M s. Robinson 
would have earned for the period September 23, 2014  through 
November 4, 2014. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized payment of back salary for Ms. Chantelle  N. Robinson 

for the payroll periods ending September 23, 2014 t hrough 

November 4, 2014. 



 4604 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Mayor’s Office of Information Technology – Expendit ure of Funds 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve an Expenditure of  Funds to pay 
22nd Century Technologies, Inc.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$5,950.00 – 1001-000000-1474-167700-603026 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
22nd Century Technologies, Inc. was the CATS II vendor that 
employed Hardik Modi previous to his switch to the City’s IT 
staffing contract with TeleCommunications Inc. The vendor’s 
original invoice charged the City for the entire mo nth of 
February 2014 (160 hours).  
 
However, after review, it was confirmed that the ve ndor is only 
due payment for 70 hours. 22 nd Century Technologies, Inc. revised 
its invoice and resubmitted it for payment in the a mount of 
$5,950.00.     
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

The Board is requested to approve an Expenditure of  Funds 

to pay 22 nd Century Technologies, Inc.  



 4605 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Fire Department – Memorandum of Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Maryland Eme rgency 
Management Agency (MEMA). The period of the MOA is September 9, 
2014 through September 9, 2017.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$612,910.00 – 4000-476815-2142-225900-404001  
 204,303.00 – 1001-000000-2142-225900-606007 - 25% Match 
$817,213.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
This grant from MEMA will cover expenditures for th e 
installation of emergency power generators for 11 l ocations 
under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program. The cost  share for 
this grant is 75% Federal and a 25% match by the Ci ty. 
 
The MOA is late because notification of the grant a ward was 
recently received and it was necessary to hold an a ward briefing 
meeting with MEMA.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD.   
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Memorandum of Agreement  with the 

Maryland Emergency Management Agency. 



 4606 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Fire Department - Training Grant Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Training Grant Agreement with the Maryland Institut e for 
Emergency Medical Services System. The period of th e Training 
Grant Agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 15, 20 15. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$2,687.00 – 5000-558415-2121-226300-405001 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The purpose of this grant is to provide emergency m edical 
dispatch recertification training for members of th e Baltimore 
City Fire Department. There are no future obligatio ns of the 
Fire Department or the City as a result of the rece ipt of this 
grant. 
 
The Training Grant Agreement is late because notifi cation of the 
award was recently received. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Training Grant Agreemen t with the 

Maryland Institute for Emergency Medical Services S ystem.  



 4607 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Mayor’s Office of Human Services – Agreements 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various agreements. 
 
1.  GOVANS ECUMENICAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION $ 48,798.00  

(GEDCO) 
 
Account: 4000-490915-3573-333650-603051 
 
The organization will utilize the funds to provide Case 
Management and other supportive services to homeles s 
clients that participate in GEDCO’s housing program . The 
period of the Agreement is July 1, 2014 through Jun e 30, 
2015. 
 

2.  PEOPLE ENCOURAGING PEOPLE, INC.   $584,872.00 
 
Account: 4000-496214-3573-591486-603051 
 
The organization will provide housing assistance an d 
support services to 44 individuals. The period of t he 
Agreement is October 1, 2014 through September 30, 2015. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

The Agreements are late because of a delay at the 
administrative level.   

 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the various agreements. 



 4608 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Transportation – Amendment No. 2 to A greement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with McCormick Taylor,  Inc., for 
Project No. 1162, On-Call Consultant Services for R econstruction 
and Resurfacing Projects. The Amendment No. 2 to Ag reement will 
extend the Agreement for an additional year. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No funds are required at this time. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On July 11, 2012, the Board approved the Agreement in the amount 
of $1,000,000.00 to assist the Transportation, Engi neering and 
Construction Division in engineering design service s to include, 
but not limited to: site project support, GIS suppo rt and tasks 
for various Capital Improvement Projects for Projec t No. 1162, 
On-Call Consultant Services for Reconstruction and Resurfacing 
Projects, for a two-year period.  
 
On April 23, 2014, the City approved Amendment No. 1 to allow 
for a one-year time extension and an increase to th e upset limit 
by $500,000.00 to fully complete extra work. The De partment is 
now requesting a one-year time extension to fully c omplete 
assigned tasks under Amendment No. 2. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION AND WILL REVIEW TAS K 
ASSIGNMENTS. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 2 to Agreemen t with 

McCormick Taylor, Inc., for Project No. 1162, On-Ca ll Consultant 

Services for Reconstruction and Resurfacing Project s. 



 4609 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Transportation – Amendment No. 2 to A greement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with T.Y. Lin Internat ional, for 
Project No. 1040, Reconstruction of the Annapolis R oad Bridge 
over the Baltimore Washington Parkway (MD-295). The  Amendment 
No. 2 will extend the period of the Agreement for t hree years 
through June 17, 2017. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On June 18, 2008, the Board approved the project in  the amount 
of $999,821.38, with T.Y. Lin International, to pro vide 
engineering design services, for a three year perio d. On July 
29, 2009, the Board approved Change Order No. 1 in the amount of 
$342,540.53 to expand the design to include two adj acent 
bridges, Russell Street and Monroe Street Ramp Brid ge into the 
original scope of the Project.  
 
On July 13, 2011, the Board approved Amendment No. 1 for a three 
year time extension to permit the completion of the  
Reconstruction of the Annapolis Road Bridge over Ba ltimore 
Washington Parkway (MD 295). 
 
On September 21, 2011, the Board approved Change Or der No. 2 in 
the amount of $125,214.88 Post Award Services for 1 ) 
Coordination meetings with City contractor or const ruction 
engineer, 2) Request for Information, 3) review of submittals, 
and 4) technical assistance during bridge construct ion. On 
February 22, 2012, the Board approved Change Order No. 3 in the 
amount of $146,835.91, which provided for additiona l design 
engineering services in connection with the Reconst ruction of 
Annapolis Road over BW/Parkway. This additional req uest for an 
additional three year time extension under Amendmen t No. 2 is 
needed to complete extra work for the Reconstructio n of the 
Annapolis Road Bridge over the Baltimore Washington  Parkway. 



 4610 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Transportation – cont’d  
 
It is hereby certified that the above described ser vices of the 
consultant is of such a nature that no advantage wo uld have 
resulted in seeking, nor was it practical to obtain  competitive 
bids. Therefore, pursuant to Article VI, Section 11  (e)(i) of 
the Baltimore City Charter, the ratification of the  services of 
the consultant is recommended to the Board. 
 
DBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The consultant will comply with Title 49 Code of Fe deral 
Regulations, Part 26 and the DBE goals established in the 
original agreement. 
 
DBE: 23.00% 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 2 to Agreemen t with T.Y. 

Lin International, for Project No. 1040, Reconstruc tion of the 

Annapolis Road Bridge over the Baltimore Washington  Parkway (MD-

295). 



 4611 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Housing and - Community Development B lock Grant 
  Community Development   Agreements       
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
various Community Development Block Grant Agreement s. The period 
of the agreement is July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2 015, unless 
otherwise indicated. 
 
1.  ROBERTA’S HOUSE, INC.     $100,000.00  

 
Account: 2089-208915-5930-736126-603051 
 
The organization provides free grief counseling and  
bereavement support services for low and moderate-i ncome 
youth and their families who have experienced acute  
emotional distress related to a death and/or trauma tic 
loss. The funds will be utilized to offset the oper ating 
costs. 
 
THE FY 2015 MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR THE  
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $62,655.00. 
 
MBE: $16,916.85  
 
WBE: $ 6,265.50 

 
 
2.  THE DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION OF     $ 34,780.00 

 NORTHWEST BALTIMORE, INC. 
 
Account: 2089-208915-5930-429591-603051 
 
The organization will provide housing counseling se rvices, 
housing workshops and other aspects of homeownershi p to 
eligible low and moderate-income persons. The funds  will be 
utilized to offset the organization’s operating cos ts. The 
period of the Agreement is September 1, 2014 throug h August 
31, 2015. 



 4612 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DHCD – cont’d 

3.  PEOPLE’S HOMESTEADING GROUP, INC.    $145,000.00 
(PHG) 
 
Accounts: 2089-208915-5930-512662-603051  $ 92,800. 00 
          2089-208915-5930-512683-603051  $ 26,100. 00 
          2089-208915-5930-512681-603051  $ 26,100. 00 
 
The organization will utilize the funds to offset t he 
operating costs associated with the rehabilitation of 
vacant properties for sale to low and moderate-inco me 
households. The PHG will also conduct public meetin gs to 
deliver specific neighborhood information that will  
directly support the housing development projects w ithin 
the Greenmount-Barclay-Midway areas. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
 
4.  PARK HEIGHTS RENAISSANCE, INC.   $190,650.00 

(PHR) 
 
Accounts: 2089-208915-5930-682126-603051 $ 21,972.0 0 
  2089-208915-5930-682183-603051 $ 21,972.00 
  2089-208915-5930-682162-603051 $ 35,216.00 
  2089-208915-5930-682191-603051 $ 55,434.00 
  2089-208915-5930-682181-603051 $ 56,056.00 
 
The PHR will administer a rehabilitation deferred l oan 
program for low and moderate-income owner occupant 
households that reside in the Park Heights Stabiliz ation 
Area as defined by the Park Heights Master Plan. Th e PHR 
will also provide housing counseling workshops and 
individual counseling. The PHR will sponsor communi ty 
cleanups and educational events to engage the commu nity and 
improve physical appearances.   
 
THE FY 2015 MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR THE  
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $83,686.00. 

 
MBE: $22,585.22  

 
WBE: $ 8,368.60 



 4613 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DHCD – cont’d 
 
5.  SOUTHEAST COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT   $111,430.00  

CORPORATION, INC. 
 
Accounts: 2089-208915-5930-437681-603051 $  2,200.0 0 
  2089-208915-5930-437683-603051 $  5,230.00 
  2089-208915-5930-437691-603051 $104,000.00 
 
The organization will utilize the funds to continue  its 
Housing Counseling Program and neighborhood outreac h 
activities. The period of the agreement is August 1 , 2014 
through July 31, 2015. 
 
THE FY 2015 MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION GOALS FOR THE  
ORGANIZATION WERE SET ON THE AMOUNT OF $52,850.00. 
 
MBE: $14,269.50  
 
WBE: $ 5,285.00 
 
 

6.  NEIGHBORHOOD HOUSING SERVICES OF   $346,750.00 
BALTIMORE, INC. (NHS) 
 
Accounts: 2089-208915-5930-433562-603051 $140,110.0 0 
  2089-208915-5930-433583-603051 $ 32,658.00 
  2089-208915-5930-433581-603051 $ 52,012.00 
  2089-208915-5930-433591-603051 $121,970.00 
 
Under this agreement, the organization will utilize  the 
funds to provide public information, housing counse ling, 
and rehabilitation services including owner-occupan cy, 
rehabilitation loan under-writing and the developme nt of 
rehabilitation specifications. The NHS will service  each 
loan. The period of the agreement is September 1, 2 014 
through August 31, 2015. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER  

 



 4614 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DHCD – cont’d 

7.  VILLAGE LEARNING PLACE, INC.    $ 40,750.00 
 
Account: 2089-208915-5930-429330-603051 
 
The organization provides free educational and yout h 
programs to low to moderate-income persons in the G reater 
Charles Village/Barclay area of Baltimore City. The  funds 
will be utilized to subsidize the operating expense s of the 
Learning Center.  

 
On April 30, 2014, the Board approved the Resolutio n authorizing 
the Commissioner of the Department of Housing and C ommunity 
Development (DHCD), on behalf of the Mayor and City  Council, to 
file a Federal FY 2014 Annual Action Plan for the f ollowing 
formula programs: 
 

1. Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) 
2. HOME 
3. Emergency Solutions Grant (ESG) 
4. Housing Opportunities for Persons with AIDS (HOP WA) 

 
Upon approval of the Resolution, the DHCD’s Contrac ts Section   
began negotiating and processing the CDBG Agreement s as outlined 
in the Plan effective July 1, 2014 and beyond. Cons equently, the 
Agreements were delayed due to final negotiations a nd 
processing. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the foregoing Community Dev elopment 

Block Grant Agreements. The Comptroller ABSTAINED on item no. 1. 



 4615 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Housing and – Land Disposition Agreem ent 
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Land Disposition Agreement with Mr. Emmanuel Ade Ba julaiye for 
the sale of the City-owned property located at 4253  Park Heights 
Avenue. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$4,000.00 - Purchase Price  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The City will convey all of its rights, title, and interest in 
the property located at 4253 Park Heights Avenue to  Mr. 
Bajulaiye for the price of $4,000.00, which will be  paid at the 
time of settlement.  
 
The project will consist of the City-owned vacant b uilding being 
renovated as part of the expansion of Mr. Bajulaiye ’s existing 
pharmacy business, located at 4257-4259 Park Height s Avenue. Mr. 
Bajulaiye has also recently purchased 4255 Park Hei ghts Avenue 
as part of his expansion goals. The property is loc ated in the 
Park Heights Neighborhood.  
 
This property was journalized and approved for sale  on October 
18, 2012. 
 
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND RATIONALE FOR SALE BELOW THE PRICE 
DETERMINED BY THE WAIVER VALUATION PROCESS:      
 
In accordance with the Waiver Valuation policy, the  DHCD 
determined the property located at 4253 Park Height s Avenue to 
be valued at $4,250.00. The property is being sold for 
$4,000.00. This property is in considerably worse c ondition than 
many of the comparable property sale prices in the area. 



 4616 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DHCD cont’d 
 
The sale of this vacant property at a price below t he Waiver 
Valuation price will be a specific benefit to the i mmediate 
community, eliminate blight, create jobs during rec onstruction, 
and the property will be returned to the tax rolls.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The developer will purchase the property for a pric e that is 
less than $50,000.00 and will receive no City funds  or 
incentives for the purchase or rehabilitation. Ther efore, 
Minority and Women’s Business Enterprise participat ion is not 
applicable. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Land Disposition Agreem ent with Mr. 

Emmanuel Ade Bajulaiye for the sale of the City-own ed property 

located at 4253 Park Heights Avenue. 



 4617 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Housing and – Subordination Agreement  
  Community Development    
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve a Subordination A greement 
between Enterprise Mortgage Investments, LLC (EMI),  a Fannie Mae 
underwriter, and the City acting through the Depart ment of 
Housing and Community Development for the entity kn own as 
O’Donnell Heights I Associates, LP. The Board is fu rther 
requested to authorize the Commissioner of the Depa rtment of 
Housing and Community Development to execute any an d all 
documents to effectuate this transaction subject to  review and 
approval for form and legal sufficiency by the Depa rtment of 
Law. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No additional funding is required. 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On September 12, 2012, the Board approved a HOME In vestment 
Partnerships Program (HOME) Loan in an amount not t o exceed 
$1,500,000.00 (the HOME Loan) to O’Donnell Heights I Associates, 
LP (the Borrower). Proceeds of the HOME loan were u sed to 
support a portion of the hard construction costs as sociated with 
the O’Donnell Townhomes Phase IA rental project loc ated at 6349 
Boston Street. 
 
The Phase IA Project involved the new construction of 76 rental 
units, of which 75 units are affordable and one uni t is the 
manager’s unit. Thirty-nine of the units are deeply  subsidized 
and affordable to households at or below 30% of the  Area Median 
Income (AMI) and are supported by a Housing Choice Voucher 
Housing Assistance Payment (HAP) contract for renta l subsidy 
from the Housing Authority of Baltimore City (HABC) . The 
remaining 36 units will be affordable to households  at or below 
50% of the AMI. Of the 39 deeply affordable units, 27 were 
expected to be made available to current and former  O’Donnell 
Heights residents and 12 units were to be restored for non-
elderly persons with disabilities. 



 4618 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DHCD – cont’d 

As part of the original project financing, Bank of America 
provided a first lien construction loan in the amou nt of 
$3,600,000.00. The Bank of America construction loa n has a term 
of 24 months, requiring payments of interest only u ntil 
maturity, and accrued interest at a variable-rate ( LIBOR plus 
250 basis points). Following construction completio n, it was 
anticipated that the Bank of America loan will be r epaid by a 
first lien permanent loan from Enterprise Mortgage Investments, 
LLC (Enterprise). 
 
The Department’s HOME loan is in the fourth lien po sition during 
construction and will move to the third position du ring the 
permanent loan period. During the construction peri od, interest 
was charged at the rate of zero percent. During the  permanent 
loan period, interest will be charged at the rate o f one percent 
and will be amortized on a 40-year term with paymen ts to be made 
from available cash flow. 
 
O’Donnell Heights 1 Associates, LP (the Borrower) h as been 
working to convert the Bank of America construction  loan to a 
permanent loan with Enterprise. Enterprise has agre ed to provide 
a first lien permanent mortgage in the amount of $3 ,600,000.00. 
The term of the mortgage will be 18 years from the first day of 
the month following loan closing, amortizing over t hirty years 
with fixed principal and interest payments. The per manent 
mortgage loan will have an interest rate of approxi mately 5.5% 
per annum. 
 
Because the financing from Enterprise Mortgage Inve stment 
Services is crucial not only to the Borrower, but a lso to the 
project, the subordinate lenders are required to ex ecute a 
Subordination Agreement, which is common practice  for real 
estate transactions such as this. Without the appro ved and 
signed Subordination Agreement, Enterprise Mortgage  Investments 
will be unable to make a loan without having a prio rity lien 
position. 



 4619 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DHCD - cont’d 

The Department has determined that the City’s posit ion in the 
transaction is not materially affected or is otherw ise improved 
for the following reasons: 
 

• The project remains financially feasible and the Bo rrower 
has sufficient sources to support the Project. 
 

• The Borrower will not be taking on new debt or othe rwise 
adding any encumbrances. 

 
• The position of the HOME Loan will remain unchanged  

relative to the other debt. 
 

• No additional City funding is being requested or is  needed. 
 
All other terms and conditions of the Board’s Septe mber 12, 2012 
approval will remain in effect. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
Article 5, Subtitle 28 of the Baltimore City Code M inority and 
Women’s Business Program is not applicable. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Subordination Agreement between Enterprise Mortgage  Investments, 

LLC, a Fannie Mae underwriter, and the City acting through the 

Department of Housing and Community Development for  the entity 

known as O’Donnell Heights I Associates, LP. The Bo ard also 

approved and authorized the Commissioner of the Dep artment of 

Housing and Community Development to execute any an d all 

documents to effectuate this transaction subject to  review and 

approval for form and legal sufficiency by the Depa rtment of 

Law. 



 4620 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of General Services– Minor Privilege Per mit   
        Applications  ___ 
 
The Board is requested to approve the following app lications for 
Minor Privilege Permit. The applications are in ord er as to the 
Minor Privilege Regulations of the Board and the Bu ilding 
Regulations of Baltimore City. 
 

LOCATION   APPLICANT    PRIVILEGE/SIZE 
 

1.  2312 E. Monument Peep Eye Corporation Awning 
St.         20’ x 4’6” 
 
Annual Charge: $228.40 
 

2.  2202 Boston St. Themis N. Smyrnioudis Retain one 
         single face 
         electric sign  
             14’ x 3’, two 

awnings with 
signage 12’ x 
2’8” 

 Annual Amount: $398.40 
 
3.  324 W. Baltimore St. FTP Centerpoint, LP Single fac e  

k/a 11 N. Eutaw St.      electric sign 
141” x 20” 

Annual Charge: $ 70.30 
 

4.  1000 Morton St. 10 W. Eager St., LLC Two awnings 
k/a 10 W. Eager St.      14’ x 2’6” 
 
Amount Charge: $203.84 

 
5.   606 S. Broadway 600 S. Broadway  One blade sign 

k/a 614 S.   Apartments, LLC  1.75 sq. ft., 
 Broadway        one flat sign  

27.96 sq. ft. 
 Amount Charge: $ 91.85 
 
Since no protests were received, there are no objec tions to 
approval. 
 

There being no objections the Board, UPON MOTION du ly made 

and seconded, approved the minor privilege permits.  



 4621 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
1.  SHANNON-BAUM SIGNS, INC. $48,000.00 Renewal 

Solicitation No. B50002690 – Decals for the Fire De partment – 
Department of General Services – Req. No. P522309 
 
On December 5, 2012, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $48,000.00. The award contained two 1 -year 
renewal options. On October 30, 2013, the Board app roved the 
first renewal in the amount of $0.00. This final re newal in 
the amount of $0.00 is for the period January 1, 20 15 through 
December 31, 2016.  

 
2.  GOVERNMENT SCIENTIFIC 

SOURCE, INC. $30,000.00 Low Bid 
Solicitation No. B50003790 – Laboratory Supplies – Department 
of Health – Req. No. R670500  

 
The period of the award is December 10, 2014 throug h December 
9, 2015, with three 1-year renewal options remainin g. 
 

3.  FIRE LINE EQUIPMENT  
LLC $     0.00 Renewal 
Contract No. B50001730 – OEM Parts and Service for LTI Trucks 
– Department of General Services – P.O. No. P515955  
 
On January 19, 2011, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $200,000.00. The award contained two 1-year 
renewal options. On November 6, 2013, the Board app roved the 
first renewal in the amount of $0.00. This final re newal in 
the amount of $0.00 is for the period January 19, 2 015 through 
January 18, 2016. The above amount is the City’s es timated 
requirement. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 



 4622 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 

4.  GovernmentJobs.Com, Inc.  

d/b/a NEOGOV $152,600.00 Renewal  
Contract No. B50001787 – State of Oregon Contract N o. 107-
1815-09 – E-Recruitment Management Systems – Depart ment of 
Human Resources – Req. No. R682478 
 
On January 19, 2011, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $198,100.00. The award contained four  1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been appro ved. This 
final renewal in the amount of $152,600.00 is for t he period 
January 19, 2015 through January 18, 2016. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

5.  ORASURE TECHNOLOGIES, $ 58,125.00 Increase and  
INC.    60,000.00 Renewal  
 $118,125.00   
Contract No. 08000 – Oraquick Advance HIV Test Kits  – Health 
Department – P.O. No. P522548 
 
On January 24, 2013, the City Purchasing Agent appr oved the 
initial award in the amount of $24,450.00. The awar d contained 
three 1-year renewal options. Subsequent actions ha ve been 
approved. An increase is requested to purchase addi tional kits 
for the City rapid HIV testing programs before Dece mber 31, 
2014. The Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene 
previously provided the majority of the tests, but the City is 
now responsible for doing so. This renewal in the a mount of 
$60,000.00 is for the period February 16, 2015 thro ugh 
February 15, 2016, with one 1-year renewal option r emaining. 
The above amount is the City’s estimated requiremen t. 



 4623 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 

6.  ALERE NORTH  $ 83,875.00 Increase 
AMERICA, LLC                  60,000.00 and Renewal  
 $143,875.00   
Contract No. 08000 – Clearview HIV Test Kits – Heal th 
Department – P.O. No. P522539  

 
On January 23, 2013, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $175,565.00. The award contained thre e 1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been appro ved. An 
increase is necessary to purchase additional kits f or the City 
rapid HIV testing programs before December 31, 2014 . The 
Maryland Department of Health and Mental Hygiene pr eviously 
provided the majority of these tests, but the City is now 
responsible for doing so. This renewal in the amoun t of 
$60,000.00 is for the period January 16, 2015 throu gh January 
15, 2016, with one 1-year renewal option remaining.  The above 
amount is the City’s estimated requirement.  
 

7.  MID ATLANTIC FOUNTAIN $      0.00 Ratification  
DESIGN AND MFG. CO. INC.  400,000.00 and Renewal 
 $400,000.00   
Contract No. B50001980 – Routine and Preventive Mai ntenance of 
City-Owned Fountains – Department of Transportation  – P.O. No. 
P518457  
 
On October 12, 2011, the Board approved the initial  award in 
the amount of $189,142.00. The award contained thre e 1-year 
renewal options. Subsequent actions have been appro ved. There 
was a delay in the vendor providing necessary infor mation 
required to complete a compliance review. The above  amount is 
the City’s requirement. This renewal in the amount of 
$400,000.00 is for the period December 10, 2014 thr ough 
October 11, 2015 with one 1-year renewal option rem aining. The 
above amount is the City’s estimated requirement. 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 22% MBE AND 7% WBE. 



 4624 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
   The dollar amount performed to date is $413,255. 46. 
 

                            Commitment    Performed  
 
MBE: C.L. McCoy               11.11%       $69,739.98 (1 6.88%) 
     Plexus Installations      5.58%       $ 6,959. 84 ( 1.68%) 
                                           $76,699. 82 (18.56%)  
 
WBE: The Fitch Dustdown        1%          $ 2,861.22 (  .69%)  
      Company, Inc.  
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
8.  ROY KIRBY & SONS,  

INC. $ 38,205.00 Increase 
Contract No. B50003540 – Engine 2 Kitchen Renovatio ns and 
Bathroom Relocation – Fire Department – P.O. No. P5 22539 
 
On June 11, 2014, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $48,313.00. This increase in the amount o f 
$38,205.00 is necessary to allow additional work to  complete 
the project, including unanticipated requirements a nd 
additional items required per inspections. This inc rease in 
the amount of $38,205.00 will make the award amount  
$86,518.00. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

9.  LAKESIDE EQUIPMENT 
CORPORATION $ 75,900.00 Agreement 
Contract No. 08000 – Washer Compactor – Department of Public 
Works, Bureau of Water and Wastewater – Req. No. R6 78830  

 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
an Agreement with Lakeside Equipment Corporation.   



 4625 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
The Waste Water Facilities Maintenance Division req uires a 
spare Washer Compactor unit for replacement of the installed 
Washer Compactor at Patapsco Waste Water Treatment Plant. The 
spare unit must be compatible with the existing ins talled 
unit. The manufacturer, Lakeside Equipment Corporat ion has 
confirmed that the sole supplier of its equipment i n the State 
of Maryland is Sherwood-Logan & Associates, Inc. Sh erwood-
Logan & Associates will serve as the supplier for t his 
equipment. 

 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore,  pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charte r, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 
 

10.  THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 
COMPANY d/b/a DURON $100,000.00 Extension 
Maryland State Contract No. 001B3400510 – Paint & C hemical 
Coatings – Department of General Services, etc. – P .O. No.  
P528664 
 
On September 12, 2014, the City Purchasing Agent ap proved the 
initial award in the amount of $24,800.00. On Octob er 7, 2014, 
the City Purchasing Agent approved an increase in t he amount 
of $12,400.00. City agencies have standardized seve ral of 
their painting requirements on particular paint pro ducts from 
the vendor. The State of Maryland (State) competiti vely bid 
and awarded a statewide contract for paint and chem ical 
coating to this vendor. The State has extended thei r statewide 
contract, which the City previously utilized for it s paint 
requirement. The State will include the City’s futu re 
requirements in its next statewide solicitation. Th is 
extension in the amount of $100,000.00 is for the p eriod 
December 1, 2014 through February 28, 2015. The abo ve amount 
is the City’s estimated requirement. 



 4626 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 

 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore,  pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charte r, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 

 

11.  ADP,  2 nd Amendment to Master 
LLC $15,000,000.00 Services Agreement 
Contract No. 08000 – Human Resource Information, Au tomatic 
Processing, E-time, and Enterprise Payroll Systems Licensing – 
Departments of Finance and Human Resources – P.O. N o. P529369 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
2nd Amendment to Master Services Agreement with ADP, LL C. 
Previously, the funding requests for each agency we re 
submitted to the Board as separate annual actions. This 
amendment to agreement is for upgrading various sys tems to the 
most recent version beginning January 1, 2015 and e xtending 
the current contract for three years with two 1-yea r renewal 
options at specified pricing. The above amount is t he City’s 
estimated requirement. 
 
On July 25, 2007, the Board approved the initial aw ard in the 
amount of $1,600,000.00. Subsequent actions have be en 
approved. The vendor is the sole provider of licens ing, 
maintenance, and support of proprietary software fo r the Human 
Resources Information, Automatic Processing, E-time , and 
Enterprise Payroll Systems.  
 
It is hereby certified, that the above procurement is of such 
a nature that no advantage will result in seeking n or would it 
be practical to obtain competitive bids. Therefore,  pursuant 
to Article VI, Section 11 (e)(i) of the City Charte r, the 
procurement of the equipment and/or service is reco mmended. 
 



 4627 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

INFORMAL AWARDS, RENEWALS, INCREASES TO CONTRACTS AND EXTENSIONS 
 
VENDOR AMOUNT OF AWARD AWARD BASIS 
 
Bureau of Purchases 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

foregoing informal awards and increases and Extensi ons to 

Contracts. UPON FURTHER MOTION duly made and second ed, the Board 

approved and authorized execution of the Agreement with Lakeside 

Equipment Corporation (item no. 9) and the 2 nd Amendment to 

Master Service Agreement with ADP, LLC (item no. 11 ). 



 4628 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Enoch Pratt Free Library - TRANSFERS OF LIFE-TO-DAT E SICK LEAVE 
 
The Board is requested to approve the transfers of LIFE-TO-DATE 
sick leave days from the listed City employees to t he designated 
employees. 
 
The transfer of sick leave days is necessary in ord er for the 
designated employee to remain in pay status with co ntinued 
health coverage. The City employees have asked perm ission to 
donate the sick leave days that will be transferred  from their 
LIFE-TO-DATE sick leave balances as follows: 
 
 Designated Employee Donors Days 
 

1.  Janie Hewlett 
Samuel Griffin  5 
Angel Fulton  5 
Eric Thornton  5 
Evelyn Barnhard Wallace  5 
                   TOTAL  20 

 
2.  Elizabeth Keyser 

 
Jasbir Singh  1 
Nathaniel Smith  5 
Judith Avera  1 
Wendy Allen  2 
Lara Spahr  2 
Jennifer Young  2 
Kathleen D’ Angelo  2 
                   TOTAL  15 

 
3.   Alexis Young 

Vivian Cheatham  5 
Stanley Butler  5 
Carolyn Harnick  5 
                   TOTAL  15 

 
THE LABOR COMMISSIONER RECOMMENDED APPROVAL. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

transfers of LIFE-TO-DATE sick leave days from the listed City 

employees to the designated employees. 



 4629 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 

* * * * * * * 
 

On the recommendations of the City agencies 

hereinafter named, the Board, 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, 

awarded the formally advertised contracts 

listed on the following pages: 

4330 - 4347 

to the low bidders meeting the specifications, 

or rejected bids on those as indicated 

for the reasons stated. 

The Transfers of Funds were approved 

SUBJECT to receipt of favorable reports 

from the Planning Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably 

thereon, as required by the provisions 

of the City Charter. 



 4630 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

Dept. of Public Works, Office of Engineering & Cons truction 
 

1.  SC 925, Arc Flash Enterprise Electric $1,538,960.00  
Hazard Improvements at Company 
the Back River Waste- 
water Treatment Plant 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 12% MBE AND 1% WBE. 
 
MBE: Calmi Electrical Co. $195,000.00 12.67% 
 
WBE: Oelmann Electric Supply Co., $  3,847.00 .25% 
   Inc. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE. 
 
The Bidder did not achieve the WBE goal. The bidder  listed 
Oelmann Electric Supply Co., Inc. for $18,000.00. H owever, 
not more than 25% of each MBE/WBE goal may be attai ned by 
expenditures to MBE/WBE suppliers who are not 
manufacturers. Therefore, the maximum value has bee n 
applied. Additionally, the Part C, MBE/WBE Particip ation 
Affidavit and BATP Affidavit are not fully complete d. 
 
The Department is recommending award subject to the  
Contractor coming into compliance with the MBE/WBE Program 
within ten days of award. 
 

2.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$1,086,725.00  9956-908692-9549 
Water Revenue  Constr. Res. 
Bonds  Electrical System 
  Upgrade 
 1,086,725.00      "     " 
Counties  
$2,173,450.00 



 4631 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Dept. of Public Works, Office of Engineering & Cons truction 
 

$  153,896.00  ----------------  9956-907335-9551-2  
      Extra Work 
   153,896.00  ----------------  9956-907335-9551-3  
      Engineering 
   234,360.00  ----------------  9956-907335-9551-5  
      Inspection 
1,538,960.00  ----------------  9956-907335-9551-6 
      Construction 
    92,338.00  ----------------  9956-907335-9551-9  
$2,173,450.00       Administration 

 
This transfer will provide funds to cover the costs  
associated with award for SC 925, Arc Flash Hazard System 
Improvements at the Back River Wastewater Treatment  Plant. 

 
3.  SC 924, ARC Flash Enterprise Electric Co. $ 999,474 .00 

Hazard System at 
Patapsco Wastewater 
Treatment Plant 

 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 15% MBE AND 3% WBE. 

 
MBE: Calmi Electrical Co., Inc. $155,000.00 15.50% 
 
WBE: Oelmann Electric Supply Co., Inc. $  7,496.05   .75 % 

 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE. 

 
The Bidder did not achieve the WBE goal. Bidder lis ted 
Olemann Electric Supply Co., Inc. for $31,800.00. H owever, 
not more than 25% of each MBE/WBE goal may be attai ned by 
expenditure to MBE/WBE suppliers who are not manufa cturers. 
Therefore, the maximum value has been applied. 
Additionally, Part C, MBE/WBE Participation Affidav it is 
not fully completed. 

 
The Department is recommending award subject to the  
Contractor coming into compliance with the MBE/WBE Program 
within ten days of award. 



 4632 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Dept. of Public Works – Office of Engineering & Con struction 

 
4.  TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

 
AMOUNT FROM ACCOUNT/S TO ACCOUNT/S 
 
$  471,353.60 9956-908692-9549 
Water Revenue Constr. Reserve 
Bonds Electrical System 
 Upgrade 
 1,001,626.40     "    " 
Counties       
$1,472,980.00 
 
 
$   99,947.00 --------------- 9956-905334-9551-2 
   Extra Work 
    99,947.00 --------------- 9956-905334-9551-3 
   Engineering 

    213,643.00 --------------- 9956-905334-9551-5 
   Inspection 

    999,474.00 --------------- 9956-905334-9551-6 
   Construction 
    59,969.00 --------------- 9956-905334-9551-9 
$1,472,980.00    Administration 

 
The funds are required to cover the cost of the awa rd of SC 
924, Arc Flash Hazard System Improvements at the Pa tapsco 
Wastewater Treatment Plant. 

 
5.  GS 14815, Sarah’s  Citiroof Corp.  $ 319,000.00 

Hope Roof Replace-  (Sole Bidder) 
ment 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 18% MBE AND 3% WBE. 
 
MBE: Innovative Building * See note below 0.00% 
 Solutions* 

 



 4633 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 
 
Department of General Services 
 

WBE: Innovative Building ** $2,392.00  .75% 
 Solutions 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE. 
 
Bidder did not achieve the MBE and WBE goal and did  not 
request a waiver.  
 
*Innovative Building Solutions is certified as a WB E and 
cannot be used to achieve the MBE goal. 
 

** Additionally, bidder named Innovative Building Solu tions 
for $66,990.00. However, not more than 25% of each MBE or 
WBE goal may be attained by expenditures to MBE/WBE  
suppliers who are not manufacturers. Therefore, the  maximum 
value allowed has been applied. 
 
The Department recommends award subject to the vend or 
coming into compliance within 14 days of award. 

 
Bureau of Purchases 
 

6.  B50003385, Employee OptumHealthCare $2,524,808.00  
Wellness and Health Solutions, Inc. 
Improvement Program 
 
(Department of Human Resources) 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 5% WBE. 
 
MBE: Time Printers, Inc.     5% 
     Camera Ready      5% 
 
WBE: Mary Kraft & Associates, Inc.   2.5% 
 The Well Workplace, LLC    2.5% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM ACTIVE HEALTH MANAGEMENT, INC. 



Fiery R. Alexander N*A

James A. Cleaver —

Denise NI. Bowman

Robert 3. Garagiola —

Todd K. Poonds

Jasoo A. DeLoaeb

James K. McGee +

Loreozo N. Bellamy +

Share Hendler+

\X’hitnev Cleaver Efl49 —09

Camille 0. Mache _*9

Da’ :90. Liruda —

A[}MITTNOTO PNACJ CE ‘N’- MI) * oc y\ ‘IA NJ I NY

ALEXANDER & CLEA 1/ER
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1-9-afkssioool Associroioo

MARYLAND • DISTRICT DF CDLLMBIA • VIRGINIA
1301) 292-5300

FAX D00292-326-)
e_mal:ac t1 alexaoder—clear er.ro:a

va-’e.a lexaoder-rles*rr.ro,n
TDLL F REF 1-500-292 LAWS

UFFICES:
ANNAPDL1S. MD
CEIvIBERI AXE). NJD
LA PLAIA.MD
RDCKV1I AL. lAD

ALEXANDRIA, VA

GONER NML.XT REEK IONS LONSEII [ANTS:

Casper R. Tar br. Jr.

Room rogob shaivo;

b—laromah ‘()\:J’5 (SaracimA
Kerr>- K,

\\1yJy,-y

X4orrav 0. i evy
Tyler W. Bennett

Board at Estimates
c,:o Clerk to Usc Board 01 .E:st:inatcs
Room 204, City Hal]
iOO N. 1 i0b10a5 StEee-t
Baltimore, M.D 21202

Re: PROTEST
SD]lcitatlon No. B50003385

..--‘..---—- _,r- . —

L’iU[Lt*N. ti,rI rILMILlI I oGIMYLUILOL ,C,EIILmI:

E)aar Non
.L,1_ President [toLl vIe.I,,.bR_.IN Of ML’ boaLti (‘:11 stibuatcs:

‘fhc ondersigr.ed represents the interests of Active Health Management, he.

(“Acti’ie Health”). We respectfully submit the following protest concerning So] icitation

No. B50003385 (“RFP”) and the Board of Estimates’ (“Board”) propcsed action to award
a: contract from the RFP I “Contracfh to OptumHealth Care So]utions. Inc.

C’Opumillea]th’h. if the Board takes its proposed action and awards the C’ontract to

hr AL Real; ; 1 a ‘CD
a UL 0 mm be J dec L Cu

despite being the lowest responsive and rcsponsih]c offeror. For the reasons state. be]ow,

award of a contract to any party other dsan Active Hea]th wou]d he contrary to the RFP

and in Violation of1 the law’s of the C.. ity of Ba] tir. tore (the “City”).

Acti’;c Bca]th is the ]oAVeSt ECSJSOO5I\:C ant3 respons.b]c Proposer and it should

has:e bee-n selected for award of the Contract. As a ]cadc.r in the wc]]ncss industrs. Acti\:c

Hea]th presents. the bes.t technical and t:nancai opt:on for the City. The Board mnst

reject the reconsnscndation by the .Burc.au ofPnrchases to award the Contract to

OptnnsHeaith and award tht. Contract to A.ctive Hca]th,

11414 Livbogstoo Road
Fort Washioroorm, MD 20744-5149

N,or:cnahei’ 5-. 2014



F\LUtt ihvALii I...cs t..oiirt

November 5, 2014
Page 2

Active Health is requesting that the Board defer awarding the Contract at its
November 5, 2014 meeting until the November 12, 2014 meeting. In the alternative,
Active Health respectfully requests that this protest he heard at the Board’s meetina on
November 5,2014, that the I3oard reieet the Bureau of Purchases recommendation of
award to OptumHealtb, and that the Board award the Contract to Active Health.

P The Proposal by Active Health Presented the Best Financial Option
for Baltimore City

A.ctive H.ealth’s proposal was the m.ost advantageous proposal to the City. This
REP states that an award wdl he made to the “responsive and responsible Proposer.
that receives the Vnahest eomninen evaluation score for Technical Seorine and Price

i’: sH ThAt r I eT ii i mew ‘o o ‘r ud i CntL ateiw
provides the City sign ifleant savings and. should have been selected as the recommended
Contract award,

As reouired by the REP, Pronosers were required to submit a Price Pronosal Sheet:
that i.ndieated O5t.5 for two separate aons contemplated by the .REP — Option t: No
Spouse Pricing Plan and Option 2: Spouse. Pricing Plan. The proposal submitted by
Active Health is 35% and 24% less expensive in the respective Options than the price of
the selected vendor — which vvonld result in savinas of 5558,534 aim JEfvraoVo to the Cdv

vih cNrt fmil Thai i ‘ “ eH Tj cj P vS9e
.Exlzfbit 2, OptumHeaitlh Proposal. Pr ice Sheet.. It is clear that Active Health presented the
most advantageous price proposal to the City by a wide r..argin.. If the Board awards the
roan ch flnttoHejdi ,t 1 L ?t ,cm dna 0 \11h1 O, t
CS I ,uOOjjt0) to 1he residents or rae 0 :rv

While the F.FP states that “[pJriee shall n.ot he tl.ie sole fbetor in detenaiinin.g
awa.rd,” the. significant cost savir.gs to the citizens of the City’ iust no.t he. overlooked,
As stated in the REP, the “purpose of thEe] s.olictatio.n is to procure the best value for
the Ct fiT SW , n’ has id edt Or’ h tnLc ide siopm- hi mated tn
Active Health is the best deal She the Cio and the. Contract should he awarded to Active
Health.

Ii. As a Leader In the We.llness Industry, Active Health’s: Proposal Had
to Be Among the Top Technical Proposals

Based upon information and belief, ,Active Health’.s technical proposal must have
been among the top technical proposals. submitted. 5ç indicated in its resoonse. Ac.tix e
Health demonstrated that it had the capability to adhere to the critical terms at:’ the PIP.
Active Health has been providing the services contemplated by the RFP for over i6
years .A.cdve .Health is a lead.er in the. industry and has provided health management
solutions to Over 22 mu lion members: —- i.neludi.nc. rnemh.ers emplox: ed by s:tate and local
aavcrnments.



Active Health Protest Letter
November 5, 2014
Page 3

By any evaluation criteria, Active Health is a qualified and responsible offeror
that can handle all of the services contemplated by the RFP. Combined with the most
advantageous price proposal to the City, Active Health’s experience and technical
expertise make it the best option for the City.

HI. Active Health Should Have Been Provided the Opportunity to Cure
Any Defects of Deficiencies in Its Proposal

Active Health should have been given an opportunity to cure any defects or
discrepancies contained in its proposal. While Active Health never received a notice
regarding disqualification or that its proposal was non-responsive, a verbal representation
was made to Active Health that because its proposal indicated that 10% of the Contract
valuewouldbesubcontractedtoaWBEand5%toaMBE-ratberthan l0%toaMBE
and 5% to a WBE - Active Health was deemed to be non-responsive. Active Health
should have been provided the opportunity to cure this defect in its proposal.

IV. The MBE/WBE Participation Waiver Submitted by Active Health
Should Have Been Considered

Even assuming that Active Health should not have been given the opporwnity to
cure a defect or deficiency in its proposal. Active Health submitted a Part D: MBE/WBE
Participation Waiver Request Form (“Waiver”) that should have been granted. See
Evhibit 3, Active Health MBE & WBE Participation Commitment Forms. The agency’s
failure to consider and grant Active Health’s waiver was an abuse of discretion. The
explicit tenns of the RFP states that “[i]f a bidder is unable to comply with a contract
goal, the bidder may submit a waiver request with the bid.. . . No waiver will be granted
unless the waiver request includes documentation that demonstrates a good faith effort to
comply with the goals.” RFP, p. B-15.

As indicated in the Waiver, Active Health made numerous good faith efforts to
comply with the MBE goal requirements. However when it was unable to secure a
vendor to achieve the MBE participation goal the Waiver was submitted. A waiver
should be granted when it is in the government’s best interest to do so. With cost savings
of ahnost one million dollars between Active Health’s proposal and Optum Health’s
proposal, it was in the City’s best interest to grant the waiver. The procuring agency
abused its discretion by failing to consider and grant the Waiver.

In addition, as also indicated in the Waiver. Active Health takes great strides to
include minority business owners as partners in all contracts. Active Health detailed its
commitment to diversity in detailed explanation contained in the waiver. In fact, Active
Health has subcontracted over $200O,00O in the State of Maryland to minority- and
woman-owned businesses during 2013. Active Health maintains and has continually
demonstrated a commitment to diversity. The Waiver and the good faith efforts taken by



Active Health Protest Letter
November 5, 2014
Page 4

Active Health should have been considered. By not granting a waiver to achieve the
MBE goals, the procuring agency has acted arbitrarily and capriciously.

V. Over 20% of the Contract Will Be Paid to MBE and WBE Certified
Companies

In total, over 27% of the Contract value would be subcontracted from Active
Health to WBE and MBE companies. As indicated in its proposal, Active Health was to
contract with The Well Work Place, LLC (‘Well Work”), a certified woman-owned
business. Well Work was to perfonn onsite biometric screenings. Based on the assumed
number ofplan participants that would receive an onsite biometric screening, the WBE
subcontract was to be approximately 22% of the No Spouse Pricing Year I proposal.
While the MBEIWBE State of Intent for Well Work indicated that l0% of the total
contract would be subcontracted, the actual percentage thr exceeds the minimum
requirement. Combined with the MBE subcontract of 5%, the total MBE and WBE
subcontract values exceed 27% of the No Spouse Pricing Year 1 price proposal.

By Ihiling to award the Contract to Active Health, the City will be missing an
opportunity to reward a woman-owned business with a significant piece of this Contract.
While Active Health did not meet the technical requirements of the MBE/WBE
participation requirements, Active Health did make a significant financial commitment
that cannot and should not be overlooked.

VT. ActIve Health Should Not Have Been Disqualified After Its Financial
Proposal Was Opened

Based upon information and belief; Active Health was disqualified after both the
Technical and Financial Proposals were opened due to concerns with Active Health’s
MBE/WBE forms. It is grossly inappropriate, and arbitrary and capricious that Active
Health’s Financial Proposal was evaluated if there were concerns as to Active Health’s
compliance.

Once an offerer’s financial proposal is opened, the procuring agency cannot
reevaluate the teclmical proposal. While the REP states that “MBE/WBE will only be
evaluated for compliance, is a Minimum Requirement, and has no numerical value,” if
there was a concern as to whether Active Health met the minimum requirements of the
RFP the financial proposal should not have been opened. By opening the financial
proposal, the procuring agency waived any issues that it may have had with respect to
MBE/WBE requirements.

VII. Conclusion

The undersigned respecttblly requests that any decision by the Board to award the
Contract be deferred until November 12, 2014. in the alternative, the undersigned



Aciivc i-Teakh Protest Letter
November 5, 2014
Page 5

respectfully requests that this protest be heard at the Board’s meeting on November 5,
2014.

Very truly yours,

Slot . Schaefer, q.

.0



I1IHIHXi



Proposal Price Sheet

Proposal submitted by (name of firm) ActiveHealth Management, Inc.

Address 1333 Broadwa

______________ ________________________________________

Chy New York State NY Zip Code JQO1 8

Contact Person Tom Whtick

______Title

Senior Vice President, Sales

Fax 610137313643 Phone 610137313655 E-Mai1JAittick(factivehealthne33__

To The Board of Estimates, City of Baltimore

I c1 ne e. a r ,.‘r ct a -

to the solicitation indicated at the top of this page. as de.scrihcd herein and at t.he pricing shosen
13.low.

Proposer shaH provide a .Employee Weliness and Health improvement Program in accor13
ance with the speciti.cations, terms and conditions contained herein.

Sec Pricina schedules on Excel Worksheet (No Spoasc Pricing Year 1. Spouse Pricinc Year I.
12 cm 2

s r 2

iEi.

Option I

A. No Spouse Pricing Year I (from Line 81) :.r.: SJ$7i

B. No Spouse Pricing Year 2 & 3 (from Line S2; 35841353

_____

a) 2 years = Sl,t69.30

C. Total No Spouse Pricinu Wines A FL :r 5_1,64*578

Option U

D. Spouse Pricing Year 1 (from Line Si) S._700,0_

F. Spouse Pricing Year 2 A 3 (from Line 52) 5334,524 (a) 2 years = 5 1,809,049

F Tc3 1J)1 a cDE -

ii there is an: discrepa.acv hetweea the suhn.sitt.ed’ls srd copy of Ex.hihit A and the “CD
of Exhib.t A, the “hard copy’ shall mae precedeac.e.

B-I



N



TERMS: EO+B. DELIVERED
(Net 30, UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED BY PROPOSER)



Note: check each item offas you complete it,

1. XBid Bond/Check, attached to ‘oriqinal Submittal

3. N One ‘Orginai ‘ and a/I required “Duplicate’ coples atoll completed and signed
pages andforms contained in Section ‘B’.

3. Two “Public Access Copies ‘. if required due to confdei7tiai information.

\ (11171 r’ e a ‘ an oi mr o’ ‘ “ )enO , 0 5 ‘

Ehthit A.

5. NT/ieee CD A read oni’ ofconpieted Excel document provided, attached to “original
Si.thmitta!

(Affix Corporate
Seal Here)

Si nature. of .At horized Represeniative (Sign in ueiak only) Date

C tf Financial Officer
Title



z1IflIHX



854416 0Th 12:14 10• 2Th 2014

B500033$3 - EmpIuyee Welbesnad Hesith Impnvemeet Prngrem Bum 5(7114

Proposal Price Sheet

Proposal submitted by (name affirm) OptamNealth Care ScIuticaL Inc.

State t:p Code

Contact Person Richard Kodora flit ‘lice President Sales

Fax (763F 7245t Phone (703) 724i2l7 fthiaii ricliard.kodcraeoptuoucorn

To The Board of Estimates. Cliv of Balthioorc

Gentlemen:

The underslwied agree(s) to inside all i:aedr, mateniab. services, thu. necessary an Incidental
to the solicitation indicated at the top of this page, as des.rribed heitin and at the pricitrg shown
below.

Pooposer shall preside a Bmpbyea Wetleesa and Health improvement Pr rem in accorth
ance with the specifications, terms and conditions contained herein.

See Pricing Sededutes on Excel Worksheet (No Spouse Pricing Year 1, Spouse Pricing Year I.
years, No Spouse Pricing Year 2 & 3, Spouse Pricing Year 2 & 3).

‘5 n’t P’d flptO I a (iH.’n Al
Option I

4. No Spouse rrctng Year I (Lore Litre Si)

B. No Spouse Pricing YearS di 3 (fharn Line 52) 5a42,fla (a) 2 years St.&7(2

C. Total No Spouse Pricing (Lines A + B) — 5253L113

Option II

ft Spouse PricIng Year I (from Line SI) = Sl04s,sn

in Spouse Pricing Year 2 di 3 (1mm Line Se) $a.ao.av (x) 2 years

P. TotalSpcosePricing(LinesD+E) $ 33O5551

I if there is any diserepancy between the submitted land copy” of Exhibit A and the CD’s’
of Exhibit A. the Irerd copy” shell take precedence.

2.



41068S4416 O3:1229pm... iO27—2O14

Espbyea Wad.i ad Haiti Iprovaia Pagrirn - Da Y7114

aa oaivnEo
(a C (JItflS Qi1iflWtS tNDflTED BY PtOaSER)

We- CluCk eoth fleet off03)000033740011

1. Bid BoneVCbeek abedto4aigfrnol Sitbaadfl

a
_

(be “OrI,g4nol ar.dtdl iequbed’Dqdkeue eopia q(oli completed and .4good
,mpev avidJune camubied it lucite IV.

3 3fl PublicAa aCopIes. fieq*edcbs so caqfithrnukd figfrsaioa

4. Dosqnlhsaad frjialon s.delucetmame as esqubed itparqgmcqth 8Mb ansi
l(thibiiA

5. ‘ Thee CD readae4p of .Ju: lucel thiewosospewfded. galrd fj: ‘flf33g74
Subeleki

gE,,,
r.Ha

200 toni
A a

Stpa( lecheanel Reprcaor a C1,r a’jjn

chief P4nn€jni Ofian



£1fflIHXi



MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE
BALTIMORE CITY CODE, ARTICLE 5, SUBTITLE 28

MINORITY AND WOMEN’S BUSINESS PROGRAM

MBE AND WBE PARTICIPATION
COMMITMENT FORMS

Name of Bidder Proposer)

Address

Cuntractina Agenc: City of Baltimore, Department of Finance. Bureau of Purchases

Contract (Pro jeeC Title: (See a...t top of this pageS)

ram

Contract Nun.sber: (See at top of this page) B50003385

Bid Due Date: (See at top of this pa.ue) 5/7/2014

The Overall MBE. goal is 10% The WBE aoal is 5%

(vIBE Su%eoais are:

Asian Ameri.can
H.ispamc American
Native American, N/.A %

TH S PACKAGE OF MBE ANI) WBE IARTICIPATION
COMMITMET FORMS IS DUE WITH THE BID,

MORE INFORT ATIOT OR ASSES TANCE WITH THESE FORMS. CONTACT:

Minority and Womcns Business U orturi OtNee NIWBOO)
Baltimore City Dc artrnem of Law
Room IOL City Hall
100 N. Hollidav Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(4i0)3964355



PART A: INSTRUCTIONS

The requirements of Article 5, Subtitle 2$ of the Baltimore City Code (2007 Edition) — Minority
and Women’s Business Program are a part of this contract and arc incorporated by reference.
THE F MLURL OF ANI BIDDER, CON LEAd TOR, OR sUBCONTRAC I OR TO COMPLY
WITH ARTICLE 5, SUBTITLE 28 SHALL BE A BREACH OE CONTRACT.

Hichlights of thc Cltvs MEL! WI3E progrsni are noted below. A complete copar of Article 5.
Subtide 28 of the Baltimore City Code (2007) is available at the website at:
7vbaltimorecltgov*Government/Ciovchartercodcs.aspx or at the MW[300 Office

1. BID REQUI H £MENTS

law itsi ne1wl c- ‘n ‘n n w nz nBF r1 t3 r H —

ec,siCelt1,,. :0 520 2fl\ B1d’ I m’ e a r;

THE BID:

Part B: Statem.ent of In.tent Form(s) — to he signed by Bi.dder and MEL or WEE
Part C: MBE/WBE Participafion Affidavit — to he. completed by Bidder
Part 0: MEL/WEE Participairm Waiver —- to he romniutco ann suinmitted nv Bidden :1
unable to meet the pard.cination awls.

Any bid that does not include signed Statement of Intent Fonffis) and the MBL//WF3E Partieipa
hon Affidavit is non-responsIve and will he rejected.

Bidder must, keen recoruoT its eniarts 111 ontoin slain and WRE adielpc3iioio

2.. VERiFYING CERTIFICATION

Bidder is responsible for verifying that each MBE and WEE to be used on a contract is ceni
titled by the Minority and Women’s .Business Opportunity Office (MWEOO at bid open
ing. The MBEs and WBEs named must be certified to provide the services that they are
listed to perform. and the services must be required as part of the work on this contract.
A directory of certified MBLs and WEL.s is available on the website at
tp///citysejylces,balhnffirecify,gqv/la’/nrboo or at the offices of MWEOO.

3. CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS

During the term of the. contract, any unjustified failure to comply ith the MEL ansi WBE name—
i pation requirements is a material breach of eontrriet,
Before final payin.ent may be made under the contract, the contractor must submit the Subcon
tractor Utilization Form with its final payment request. The Subcontractor Utihzahon Form will
I 2 22 l ‘ i I’ 2 Ini 2 2 e MEL ni



non—MBE.,’Wu F, the total amount paid to each subcontractor, and the owner s race/ethnicity and

4. SUBSTITUTION OF MBE OR WBE

The Minority and Women s Business Opportunity Office must approve substitution of an MBF
or WBE specified at bid opening. Any unjustified failure to comply with this requirement is a
material breach of contract.

5. WAIVER REQUESTS

If a bidder is unable to comply with a contract oaI, the bidder may submit a waiver request with
‘id — ‘eriquet a c mtheMUF/IBHP Hr

Form. No ‘eamer will be aranted unless the \\;aiverrecjues.t includes documentation that Oernon
strates a good faith efthrr. to compi’ ‘vith the coals.

6. MBE A.ND WBE .PARTIC1P.ATION STANDA.RDS

A business enterprise that is certified as both an MBE and WBE (M1WBE) ma not be
counted toward both the MBE and WRE goals for the same proJect. The bidder must selecl

0 t 0 L n. , 1t. S i 10 10 r’ 1

A bidder mac not use an MBE. or WEE to meet a contract coal if:
e 3E 3

El e° 0 U V

3 The bidder U ci unjilcoiflhjo jn\oe in the operation of the ElidE or WidE
(Art. 5, 328-41)

A bidder that Is an MBE or WBE may not use itself to meet a contract goal.

bc Comnierciallo Useful Function

The bidder ma\ count toward the contract coals only expenditures to MBFs 1100 WBEs that Per
form a commr.rcially use/El Fine tion in the execution of th.e co.ntract Coi.nmercially useful func
tion naeans the performance of real and distinct work for which the business enterprise has the
skill, expertise, and actual responsibility to perform, manage and supervise. (Art. 51 §2.8-32).

fiT Suf:contractini’5a’_MBF or WEE

A bidder may not count toward its contract 3oal any agreement with a certified TIRE or WEE
suhc.ontractor who intends to subcontract more than 10% of the dollar amount of the services to
or pertormed Inder Its agiecment isitli the %ddee This restriction does not appl\ to an MBE1c



or WBE’s contracts for the purchase of materials, equipment, or supplies that are incidental to
the performance of services under its agreement with the bidder, (Art. 5. 28-34)

6eiers

Manufacturers A bidder may count toward the contract goal its entire expenditure to a certified
MBE or WEE that manufactures the nods supplied, (Art. 5. j28-36)

NonA4anufacturers Only 25% of each contract goal may be attained by expenditures to
MBEs and WREs that are nonmanufacturing suppIiers.
Example: If the hid amount is $100,000 and the MBE or WBE goal is 15% or $15,000; then the
limit for the MBE or WEE suppliers that re nonmanufacturers is. 37.50 or 25% of the 15%
goal.

6f Joint Ventures

A bidder may count toward the contract goal the. portion of its expenditure. to a joint venture that
is equal to the percentage of the MBE or WEE participation in the joint venture. The MBE or
WEE member of the joint venture must have an interest in the control, mana.gement, and onera
hon of the joint venture. commensurate with the member’s percentage of ownership. The MBE

nn%i a hri
a ‘a a a a

Sr. insurance Cornnnriies and Trave.l Ac eats

A bidder may count ton a% the contract croals ani\ I 5% of ts cx enoturc to a tvBt or WEE
a aru 0

Sb. Financial Institutions

A bidder may count toward the contract goals only the fees cnarged and earned by an MB.E or
V BEt1nancaI ipstdi iun (A 1 5 12%39)



PART B: MBE!WBE AND PRIME CONTRACTOR’S
EMENTOF INTENT

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH MBE AND WBE NAMED IN THIS BiD.
(Make additional copies of this form as needed)

PART A: INSTRUCTIONS MUST BE REVIEWED BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM,
WITH PARTICULAR ATTENTION PAID TC) SECTIONS 2, 6a, AND 6e.

Name of Prime Contraction: ActiveHeafthManagementinc.
Name ofMBE or WBE: flrnePrinters!ncBE),,,

.Brief Narrative Description of the Work/Service to be peri.ormed. by MRE or W BE:

icesworkinin

Materials/Supolics to be furnished by MBE or WEE:

Communications materials

_____

Subcontract Amount: S

______ ______

(if this is a requirements contract,
the subcontract amount may be omitted; however, the subcontract percentage must he inclti.ded,/

Subcontract percentage of total contract: 5%

(If MBE suboals nopE’, lease indicate the suha-ool coered by this
Statement Of lntent,.3
A icon Americ on Au an Amer can

% Native .Ameni.can,.

i/he undc•rsigned .Prime Contractor and subcontractor agree to enter in.to a contract for the
won/service indicated above for the dollar amount or percentage indicated to meet the
MBE/WBE participation goals, subject to the prime contractor’s mcecution of a contract with the
(ito of Baltimore. The subcontractor is currently certified as an MBE or WBE with the C/c of
Baltimore Muinoritv and Women’s. Business Opportunity Office to perform the woW described

S ieaatrue of Prime ControL.n a (REQUIRED)

4N1 CHAVGES TO THE JLFQR1iN T1ONQ,V THIS FOR;ILII[’STBE JNJTLOLED BY BOTH PNRTIES.



PART B: MBE/WBE AND PRIME CONTRACTOR’S
STATEMENT OF INTENT

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH MBE AND WEE NAMED IN THIS BID.
(Make additional copies of this form as needed)

PART A: FNSTRUCT1ONS MUST BE REVIEWED BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM.
WITH PARTICULAR ATTENTION PAID TO SECTIONS 2, 6a, AND 6e.

Name of Prime Contraction:
Name of MBE or WBE: ThflWorkPlacLCDBellAdvantaeffiBa_

Brief Narrative Description of the Work/Service to he performed 1w MBE or WEE:

Subcontractor wiH rovide Biometric services and su ort workin in concert with and on
eaoctwe ea t incuwçppcessnqp yjflorrns, ata trans er. eucaton.etc

Materials/Supplies to be f/irnished by MEL or WEE:

utsTestnSuIesTestinEument

SLiI)colltract Amount: S (if:his is a reonirements contract,
I s

Subcontract percentage of total contract:

(If ifBE subgoals apply, please indicate the subgoal covered by this
Statement of intent

Americ bc Asian American

The undersigne.d Prime Contractor and subcontractor agree to enter into a contract for the
woii.c/service indicated above for the d.ollar amount or percentage indicated to meet the
MBE/WBE partici.pation goals, subject to the prime contractor’s execu.tion of a contrac.t with the
Cit of Baltimore. The subcontractor is currently ceified as an MBE or WBE with the City of
Baltimore Minority and Womens Bus:iness Opportunity Office to perform the work described

Sianature of MBE or WEE REQUIRED

ray) CHaNGES 10 THE I.VFO1nILIIWNON THIS FORM Ml SIRE INITIaLED B) BOIH PaRTIES,



.
.

PART C: MBE!WBE PARTICIPATION AFFIDAVIT
_

The Undersigned authorized representative of Contractor does hereby make the following
Affidavit: Contractor has read the Bidder Information and Instructions regarding the MBE/WBE
Program. Contractor acknowledges the MBE goal of 10% and the WBE goal of for the con
tract shown at the top of this page. Contractor has achieved the following participation (If this is
a requirements contract, the subcontract amount may be omitted: however, the subcontract per

MBE S____ or 5% and WBE

_____

or 10% of the total contract
amount which is S

My firm has made good faith efforts to achieve the MBE and WBE partIcipation goals
for this c.on.tract. I u.nderstand that, if awarded the contract, my firm must submit to the Minority
and Women’s .Business Opportunity Office (MWBOO) copie.s of all exec.uted aureements ‘vith

a’1BT JOUEi,srL;ct “ai o a U nJiei q1w:1
, cBa 0

uments must be submitted prior to the issuance of a notice. to proceed.

I. understand that, if awarded the contract, my firm must SUbmit to the MWBOO c..ancel ed
checks and any other documentation and reports required by MW BOO on a quarterly basis. semi
Pins payments to the \413E and WIPE firms utilized on the contract.

I understand that, if .1 am awarded this contract and .1 fi.nd th.at •l an. unable to ut.iiize the
•MBEs or WREs identi bed in mx State.ments of Tnte.nt, l must substitute oth.er c.ertified MBE. and
p 0 a’

I have obtained the wru:tcn api-oval

.i understand that, if awarded this contract, authorized representat.ives of the City of BaE
timore may examine, from tinir. to time, the books, records and files, of mx firm to the extent that

ii i icr is a ic cc s con a h th I iB a’
\VBF artci anon requIrements of this contract.

.1 do solemnly declare and affirm under the penalty of perjury that the contents of tie
fbregoins Affidavit are true and correc.t to the best of my knowledse. information and. belief.

ActiveHealth_Management, Inc.
Contractor Company Name

1333 Broadway, New York,_NY 10018
Address Print Name and Title

. in. the ‘rear



PART D: MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION WAIVER REQUEST FORM

Name of Bidder (Proposer)
Address

Contracting Agency: City of Ba[timore, Department of Finance, Bureau of Purchases
Contract Number B50003385 and Title: (See at top of this page) Employee WeNness and
Health Improvement Program
Bid Due Date: (See at top of this page) 5/7/2014

Goals on this contract:,. MBE: 10% ,, ,and,., WBE: 5 %

African Americaiu,,.N/A % Asiai.r American N/A %

.Hispanic American % Nhtive American N/A %

I i..ave achieved:,. MBE: 5 % , , and,.. WBE: 10 %

African Americar.,,,.. Asian A.meri.can

Hispanic American Native American

I am requesting a waiver of:. M.BE: % ,and.., WBE: %

A.ffican American Asian A.merican

H.ispanic American.,. Native. American , , ,

I have contacted MW BOO f.or assistance. X Yes No (Check One)

Number of MBE firms contacted: 2 (Attach a list of names/i

Number of WBE firms contacted: . .1 .. (A.ttach a list of names,)

Explain, why waiver is being requested:

.Attach documentation of your good f..aith efforts to secure, contact and negotiate with MBE.s
and WBEs, including:

(I) The reasons your company is unable to secure sufficient MBE/WB.E participation to
meet the stated goals.

(2) The efforts made by your company to select portions of the contract to be performed by
MBEs and WBEs

(3) Eor each MBE or WBE that placed a bid that you consider to be unacceptable, a state
ment that explains the basis for that conclusion.

The requested MBE goal is 10% and the requested WBE goal is 5%, for a total of 15% Our
proposal will meet the 15% goal with an MBE spend of 5% and a WBE spend of 15%. Please
see attached document regarding our good faith efforts.



MBEIWBE Good Faith Efforts

As stated in the MBE/WBE Participation Waiver Request Form. our proposal will meet the overall

objective of 15% with a MBE goal of 5% and a WBE goal of 10%. The RFP outlines an MBE goal

of 10% and a WBE goal of 5%. Based on the services requested, ActiveHealth attempted to

locate MBEs/WBEs in the proportions outlined in the RFP, but no such firms met the appropriate

criteria. The table below documents our good faith efforts to secure. contact and negotiate with

MBEs and WBEs in the proportions specified in the RFP, including:

Communicalion De
(EST)__

City of Baltimore, 28- 3:30 No results httn:!/citvservices.baltimorecitv.g Website error,

Minority and Mar- PM ov/mwboo/

Women’s 14
Business
Opportunity
Office (MWBOO)

: Search Tool
MWBOOf 30- 11:00 Confirmed four of seven cityservices.baltirnorecity.gov Curry Printing

Alphabetical and Mar- PM- companies using PDF Brenneman

List of Services 14 1:00 MWBOO Alphabetical Printing

Directory AM odf Search: Curry Well Advantage

PrintingWaiker Walker Benefits

Benefits/Wellness Human Capital

Corporate/Human
Capital. Other
companies were not

‘ found and defined as not
certified through
MWBOO

MWBOO 30- 1 1 :00 Searched for One lT company

amnnse 11a no e oc e ess
ervces Un neaitn screenma’. Une

“biometrics0 AM iT company found.

Diregp
Searched 30- 1 1:00 Confirmed company Website

Company Mar- PM- websites httpn/www.weliadvantaqecorn/a

websites 14 100 bout!
AM

Searched 31- 1000 Confirmed company * Website

Company Mar- PM- websites www,walkerbenefitservices.com/

websites 14 1:00 top-100-mbepress-reiease

AM
Searched 1- 11:00 Confirmed comoany Website

Company Apr- PM- websites http://www.hunjancapitalllc.com/

websites 14 1:00
AM

Calied Human 1- 1:15 Received copy cf 410.4803200, ext. 201

Capital: MBE epr- PM certmcate anc VM
Milton Hall 14 confirming MBE status

from M. Hall. Owner.
Human Capital

Called Human 1- 1:25 Left message 410.4803200. ext 2021

Capital: MBE Apr- PM 202.6001074

MartHeffli f
Called Well 1- 3:45 S poke with Kell, Office (410795-7579

Crr3OO — — —



LLC-WBE:
Jeanne
S herwoon
Owner
Sent B-mall to 1- 3:58 No response; wrong e- Jean nesherwood@welladvantag
Jeanne Apr- PM mall address. e.com
Sherwood, 14
Owner, Well
AdvantagBE
Call to MWBOO 1- 4:55 No answer (410)396-4355

Apr- PM
14

Call to MWBOO 2- 8:45 Left Messaqe (410)396-4355 Confirmed number
Apr- AM in RFP as directed
14 and by R. Hatcher

11:15
AM

Searched 2- 12:42 identified one wellness For My Well-Being Wellness N/A Services- No
MWBOO pdf List Apr- PM company- confirmed Svcs., Lilac - 1 3-358357 website based
of Services 14 company identified 01/15/2015 upon info in
Directory for 03/30/14 http://www.manta.com/c/rnr0groI/ Manta
“wellness to for-mv-weil-beinc-weliness
confirm corn nany services-H-c
found 30-Jular-14

J Searched 2- 12:45 identified Bithgroup http:!/cityservices.Laitimorecity.g
MWBOO Apr- PM ov/rnwboo/defauit.aspx
database site for 14
“biometrics” I
again to confirm
company found
30-Mar-14______
Called Bithoroup 2- 12:50 Left Messane for Dr. Office 410962.1. 108
-MBE: Dr. Apr- PM Wallace and Mr.
Wallace. Owner 14 Hawkns
Cs a ks

Biometrics
Program
naer
Spoke with Chris 2- 3:20 Received information Office 410.962.1189; mobile: Called Chris
Hawkins Apr- PM about biometrics 443.791.4691 Hawkins for more

14 services -finger details. PM for

printing/back round Biometrics/identity
checks Services

SPOKe i 2 45 Cci r’eo cer’ficaucn 0 ty Of Baltimore Lega RSk Or Sh’rle,
Snire.1 Dc s c c PM coo rn esi sTatus to eca’rne”t Secreta 500 La’ s a’ Leoc
MWBOO to 1° Human Capital/Well site Dept., for
validate the Advantage/Bithgroup additional/future
diversity status Technologies status or MWBOO
opffnies u’ons
Searched Curry 2- 1:00 Confirmed services and http://curryprint.com/about
Printing & Copy Apr- PM diversity status us/womens-business-enterprise
Center website 14
0a1eo ie 2 Spce ‘el Orce 4 0f95 59
Oc p ace ob a -c °r dm nis etc Cr r..e s”e aod elieuantage cc’
tei c en ace i anae c oca’

uW - WBE mail address; Kelly
provided an upda.ted

L mail address
Sent E-rrai o 4 55 Noep jffbo\a’ellaoaocLocorn No epyas 0
Well Advantage: Apr- PM. 04/07/14
WBE- Jeanne 14



Sherwood,
Owner
Cdiied Time i8 4:53 Spoke wkn Mr. Ai umce: 41u.obo.auuo — as experience
Printers, Inc. Apr PM Maddox, owner of Time with other

MBE City Of 14 Printers, Inc. The ActiveHealth

Baltimore company has been in clients.
the commercial print
business for 60 years. I
Current MBE status.

Called Sahara l8 5:10 Left voice message for Office 410,576,7245
Communication Apr PM Ms. Harley, ext. 210
MWBE 14
Cailed Sahara 21 O:OO Left voice message for Office 410.5767245 No reoiv as of
Communication Apr AM Office Assistant. ext. 2100 04122114
MWBE 14

of Baltimore,
Minority and
WomenLs

Business I
Opportunity 21

400
I

Office (MWBOQ) Apr Will call April 22nd. Office: 410.396.4355
to confirm the 14
diversity status
of Time Printers

4 Sahara
Communications

Shirley Davis of the
MWBOO, confirmed that
Time Printers, Inc. is a
certified MBE business
with the City of Baltimore
(MWBCO). Also. Ms.

254 : s ‘n’ men L’0

uf Baltimore. : Sahara Communications
Minority and is a certified MWBE with
Women’s . MWBQO. and that the
Business company is listed in the
Opportunity 22 ,oo directory as an African..
Office (MWBOO) Apr

PM
American business. Ms. Office 410.396.4355.

to confirm the 14 Davis stated that an
diversity status entity cannot use both ‘

of Time Printers J certifications towards the
and Sahara RFP goal and that we
2:n.c ::‘. “ms seec c’e

vcc:rnfica1 s
Scevi: Ass stan hier

of the MWBOO
confirmed the
requirement to select a
specific certification for

,Process
Mr. Maddox presented a

,
.

Aetna’ United
.-‘ , list of healrhcare
aied Time ,, . ..

HealthCare Pfizer
. . ... ccman:es he umpan.

°rLnte ‘
1 4 ,,.i ,... PCL ma’’en e

mr niLr’nnnc rWmrLn 4.iI. n”m, ,‘ ‘

C ‘-. ‘ ...- Ce a :e a
4 e’asa I.’.

l -c e (.. e s bine
SLoc’’tcn c a —

Stat,e or [viaryland, , -



ActiveHeafths Commitment to Diversity

We take every opportunity to be inclusive in our sourcing activities, With this understanding.

ActiveHeaith and our parent company have established proactive efforts to reach diverse

suppliers. We are continually engaged in activities whose purpose is to increase what we

purchase with certified diverse suppliers directly as well as through our prime suppliers. While we

believe we have achieved a level of success purchasing with diverse suppliers in support of our

national portfolio, we continue to look for opportunities to improve our utilization on the local and

plan sponsor level. The effort to purchase in support of our Plan Sponsors competes with several

other corporate cost initiatives but where appropriate we work diligently to meet the objectives as

stated in all of our contracts.

As evidence of this commitment, in 2013 our expenses with certified Wornenowned, Minority

owned, Lesbian. Gay, Bisexual and Transgender owned, DisabHityOwned, VeteranOwned,

and Small business enterprises totaled $222 million. For your review we have included our

Supplier Diversity Program achievements and speciitcations as evidence of our commitment to

diverse soending.

Our Program has two major objectives. The first objective is first tier dollars procured directly with

the diverse suppliers. The second objective is second tier purchasing partnerships (in which we

encourage our prime suppliers to promote and utilize subcontractors who are diverse suppliers in

supDort of our business needs

Certification

in order to validate ownership. Traditionally Underutilized (TUU) suppliers are required to obtain
certification through a third party agency We accept certification from the following:

National Minority Suoprier Develoomne nt Council :NMSDC.
3 ess Eotemr e ma Do BEND

National Gay and Lesbian Chamber of Commerce (NGLCC)
US Business Leadership Network (USBLN)

• US Department of Veterans Affairs

We also accept, registration through the Small Business Administration i,SBA) for our small

business suppliers. We evaluate certification from other thirdparty organizations on a case by
case basis and actively solicit participation from TUU suppliers certified through state, county and
city agencies.

ECommunitII?vo1vement

• National Minority Supplier Development Council (NM.SDC)
Women’s Business Enterprise National Council (WBENC)
National Gay And Lesbian Chamber of Commerce (NGLCC)

We a iso participate on the followi.n,a boards and councils:

Board of Directors for me mreater New Engiana Minority Supplier Deveiopmenr Council

(G NE MS DC)
• Procurement Council through the National G:ay and Lesbian Chamber of Commerce (NGLCC)



xenseb State

To further iHustrate our commitment, we have provided the tollowng table to create an

understanding of where geographically our expense with diverse suppliers resides.

Eexpense

AZ $216,045

CA $ 1,208,522

CO $757,155

CT $ 9,846,882

FL $223,015

GA $ 58,458

iL $ 3517,699

iN $720

MA $ 8,065,786

MD $ 2,372985

ME , $ 179,678

Ml $ 7,731,854

MN $316,097

MO $ 68,476

NH
1

$1,299,142

NJ $ 19,870,265

NY $ 1,650,600

PA $ 11,562,624

TN $31,893

TX $3,761,573

VA 8 5,450,929

WA $9,832,124

Wi $ $35,209

• We were named, for the fifth straight year. to the “Diversitylnc Top 50 Compar.ies for

Diversity list in 2013, moving up to 19th place.

• !‘Je were named one of the Top Companies for Execufive Women for 2013 by the

National Association for Female Executives. The list spotlights corporations that

demonstrate women matter to the bottom line. Aetna has been named to the list since

2002.

• We earned the top rating of 100 percent in the 2012 Corporate Eguality lndex, an

annual Human Rights Campaign survey. its the 10th year we have received a perfect

score for service to lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender employees and consumers,

• Black Enteronse rnactazine nas named Aetna to ta 2012 1st of the “40 Best Companies

for Diversity”,



• Diversity Employers magazine has named Aetna to Its list of Top 100 Employers for the

Class of 2011.

• Our Hispanic Employee Resource Group was recognized by Latina Style as one of the

Top Five Employee Resource Groups of 2011.

• We received New York Urban League’s Champions of Diversity Award in February
2010. The Champions of Diversity Award salutes companies that understand the need
for diversity in the job market.

• We received the 2009 GLMA Achievement Award for its dedication to meeting the
health care needs of the LGBT community and for its leadership In promoting an
LGBT-friendly workplace.

• We were named to DiversitylCareers in Engineering & Information Technology’s list of

Best Diversity Companies, 2009,2008.

• Top 50 Companies for Latinas, Latina Style magazine, 2000-2010.

• We were awarded the 2009 Corporation of the Year distinction from the Greater New
England Minority Supplier Deveiopment Council for their commitment to integrating
minority owned businesses into their supply chain.

• Supplier Diversity received the 2009 Advocate of the Year from the Greater New
England Minority Supplier Development Council for her work in promoting the
development and utilization of minority owned businesses.

• Supplier Diversity received the 2010 Advocate of the Year distinction from the National
Gay and Lesbian Chamber of Commerce for her work in promoting the development
and utilization of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual and Transgender owned businesses.



 4634 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

President:  “The first item on the non-routine agen da can be 

found on Page 53, Recommendation for Contract Award s and 

Rejections; Item No. 6, Solicitation No. B50003385,  Employee 

Wellness and Health Improvement Program. Will the p arties please 

come forward? 

Mr. Krus:  “Tim Krus, City Purchasing Agent. This i s the award 

of the Employee Health, the Employee Wellness and H ealth 

Improvement Program to OptumHealth Care Solutions i n the amount 

of $2,524,808.00.” 

Mr. Bellamy:  “Good morning Mr. President, Madam Ma yor, Madam 

Comptroller, and other members of the Board, Lorenz o Bellamy on 

behalf of Active Health. We are here in protest and  opposition 

to the recommended award to Optum. I could take a f ew minutes 

also to explain. We had submitted a written uh, pro test, that 

was filed on November fifth. In that written protes t, um, I just 

want to make sure that I clarify um, there was an i ssue 

regarding price that we had a problem with. Um, sub sequent to 

our submission of the um, our protest, we discovere d that there 

was a BAFO that we were not a party to obviously, f or um, being 

found non-compliant on the MBE/WBE – WBE issue. The  BAFO uh was, 

the two parties that were invited to the BAFO were OptumHealth 

and Alere. Um, Alere really isn’t a factor here bec ause 

OptumHealth has agreed to purchase Alere, um, very interesting 



 4635 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

situation there. But, so obviously Alere would not um -- do 

anything to upset um Optum. But, the price that um,  that was 

finally submitted um, to the Board, was 2. as Mr. K rus said was 

2.5 million dollars. Originally it was 3.305, so we ’re looking 

at an almost $800,000.00 reduction, about 25 percen t, -- um. 

Ironically, it’s still higher ah than our um – init ial, ah -- 

offer of 2.509, I’m sorry, not 2.509, it was um --”  

Comptroller:  “That’s right.” 

Mr. Bellamy:  “2.509. So, we’re thinking that notwi thstanding, 

and my colleague will address the MBE issue, but no twithstanding 

the fact that we were non allegedly found non-compl iant on the 

MBE/WBE issue, we know that the Board, in the past,  it has a 

history of basically allowing companies to ‘cure’, especially 

when the best interest of the City, the best intere st of the 

residents in the City, is at hand here, usually rel ated to cost. 

Now I know $800,000.00 initially was our argument, and now we’re 

at $15,000.00, so that is a big gap, a big variance  there. But, 

still we are we were still found number one financi al and it is 

our understanding that we were number one technical . Uh -- I’m 

going to turn to Mr. Schaefer to talk a little bit about the uh 

-- the MBE issue and what our total spend would hav e been had uh 

-- we been found um -- compliant.” 

Mr. Schaefer:  “With your permission --” 



 4636 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Comptroller:  “Yes, can -– I want to ask on the pri ce, I’d just 

like to ask you a question. Um --” 

President:  “Can you talk into the mic?” 

Comptroller:  “Okay. The, the recommended awardee, the 

OptumHealth Care Solutions, um -- bid amount for Op tion 1, with 

No Spouse Pricing, was $2,538,112.00 and Option 2 f or Spouse 

Pricing was $3,305,851.00. How was, since the bid a mounts for 

Optum for both Option 1 and 2 exceed the award amou nt, how was 

the award determined?” 

Mr. Krus:  “Our ‘Best and Final Offer’ process was engaged in 

with Optum and Alere, uh, in which oral presentatio ns were made. 

The City asked questions of each of the vendors, an d after 

clarifying the answers to those questions, um, they  were asked 

to submit a ‘Best and Final Offer’ to the City, whi ch ended up 

being lower.” 

Comptroller:  “But, what were some of the questions  that 

determined?” 

Mr. Krus: “I don’t have the list of questions that was part of 

that process. But, it is a very standard process an d we do 

insure whenever we do a ‘Best and Final Offer’ that  we do not 

engage in any negotiations that would have caused a nother vendor 

to bid had they known that the City was willing to do that 

particular thing. 



 4637 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

So, it is a very restrictive process that we go thr ough with the 

vendors.” 

Mr. Bellamy:  “Mr. President, Madam Comptroller, I would just 

um, just like to add that you know, it is, it is in teresting 

though and I know uh, obviously we don’t know what those 

questions were, but it is interesting to go from $8 80,000.00 

over to just $15,000.00 and you look at how close t hey came to 

our price, $524, $2,524,808.00 to $2,509,000.00, ab out a 

$15,000.00 difference. Um -- you know notwithstandi ng that, we, 

we just find, I just find it very, you know, and I’ m not 

accusing anyone here, but I just, I do find it very  interesting 

that, that um, you know, you can go from that numbe r and get so 

close to our number, even though we were found numb er one 

financially and number one technically, as well. I’ ll have Eliot 

talk about you know the whole issue of how the uh - - financials, 

the technical uh -- part of our um, bid was opened first and 

then found compliant and then the technic and finan cials were 

opened and then we were found non-compliant on tech nical.” 

Mr. Krus:  “That was actually uh -- all done in a o ne-step 

process, so that we had all of that information in the 

beginning. Uh, this is not an uncommon practice in the City’s 

healthcare contracts. We have Best and Final Offer provisions in 

all of them. Uh -- we typically short list down to a smaller 



 4638 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

number of vendors who make oral presentations and g o through 

that process, and the prices change as a result to insure that 

we’re getting the best value for the City. There’s nothing 

surprising to us.” 

Comptroller:  “Active was not invited in because of  their non-

compliance.” 

Mr. Krus:  “That is correct, Madam Comptroller.” 

Mr. Bellamy:  “We’re going to address that now if y ou like.” 

Mr. Schaefer:  “Good morning, Eliot Schaefer of Ale xander & 

Cleaver on behalf of Active Health. Um, one of the main issues 

here, there was a clear lack of transparency with u m -- what was 

going on with our client. They never received a not ice of non-

compliance, they never received a notice of non-res ponsiveness 

um -- from anyone from the City with regard to the proposal. Um 

-- the bid that they submitted, it did contain, the  uh -- 

solicitation contained a 10 percent MBE goal as wel l as a five 

percent WBE goal. The solicitation that our client presented, 

or, the proposal our client presented, um -- it, it , when you 

break the numbers down, over 28 percent of the tota l ‘spend’ 

will go to woman-owned businesses, WBE entities. In  addition, 

Active Health submitted a request for a waiver. The y made a 

documented, detailed “good faith” effort to try to find uh -- an 

MBE enterprise to partner with to reach that 10 per cent goal. 



 4639 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

MBE enterprise to partner with to reach that 10 per cent goal, 

uh, they were unable to do so. They have a history of uh, 

working with minority business enterprises in vario us 

jurisdictions all across the state, all across the states, all 

across the United States, um -- so it wasn’t a, a c onscious 

effort to disregard the MBE requirement. They made a “good 

faith” effort, they submitted a waiver, uh -- nothi ng was ever, 

the waiver was never addressed. They weren’t um den ied, they 

weren’t, received no response with regard to the wa iver and we 

were at, we did reach the five percent MBE. So, um -- the total, 

if you look at the total amount of the combined, of  the combined 

um 15 percent combined MBE and WBE, our client exce eded it. They 

were, under Option 2, over 30 percent of the total contract 

would be going to uh minority and women-owned busin esses. Um –- 

So, we feel that in the interest, combined financia l, the 

initial financial proposal that they submitted, it is in the 

best interest of the State -- of the City to grant that waiver 

to allow them to move forward and they should have been part of 

the BAFO process, um -- and it would have presented  the City 

with the best option.” 

Mr. Corey:  “Good morning Mr. President. Good morni ng, members 

of the Board. I’m Thomas Corey, Chief of the Minori ty and 

Women’s Business Opportunity Office. We reviewed uh , Active 



 4640 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Health’s uh, uh, MBE submission. We found them non- compliant 

because they failed to achieve the MBE goal of 10 p ercent, and 

um -- under this law, each goal must be attained. Y ou must 

achieve each goal, you cannot mix or match and say,  well, the 

combined total is 15 percent and you should go with  that. You 

must achieve the MBE goal and you must achieve the WBE goal. 

They’re separate goals and each must be achieved. A s far as the 

28 percent overall ‘spend’ and that’s the, the argu ment he has 

presented here. We have no knowledge of that and no  proof of 

that. What we have and what has to be done is that you commit to 

achieving the goals as it is uh -- published in the  RFP um, 

guidelines. Um -- the other uh, folks who bid on th is project or 

who submitted proposals were able to achieve the go als. We went 

through their waiver request uh -- and found that u h -- in our 

estimation, did not make a “good faith” effort to a chieve the 

goals. We called some of the people that were liste d on their 

document to find out if they’re ready, willing, and  able to 

participate on the contract. Uh, one said that they  were able 

but there was never no follow-up conversation was e ver made. 

Another said that although it was listed on here, b ut was never 

actually called. So, we take those out of the numbe r of people 

that they say they called was six, so a third of th em uh -- 

could have participated in this contract had they b een pursued. 



 4641 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

So, we didn’t see that or believe that they made a good faith 

effort to achieve the goals, and so we found them n on-compliant. 

As for not notifying them about the uh, waiver requ est, you are 

notified that the waiver request was denied when yo u are found 

non-compliant.” 

President:  “Joan.” 

Comptroller:  “Yes, so what you’re saying is the su ggestion by 

Active Health would have affected the City’s MBE/WB E program?” 

Mr. Corey:  “Yes.” 

Comptroller:  “I have a couple questions. Um, what types of 

services were identified as segmentable that MBE fi rms could 

provide under this contract, and how was the MBE go als for this 

contract determined?” 

Mr. Corey:  “We look at, uh the agency provides us with a 

breakdown of what activities in the contract that c an be um 

contracted out, and among those, and these are just  suggested 

ways, the bidder can come up with new and different  ways, but 

some of the ways are um, he could supply advertisin g help; help 

write the uh, the literature to, to, to send out to  the 

employees to let them know what the program’s all a bout; there’s 

printing; there’s um – um -- in this this instance,  one of the 

things that Active Health was looking at was someth ing called 

biometrics and they’ve never pursued that company t o, to see 



 4642 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

whether or not they could be used. Uh -- what they did say is 

that all of the MBEs that they did contact did not fit the 

appropriate criteria. Now what appropriate criteria  -- 

Comptroller:  “What does that mean?” 

Mr. Corey:  “I don’t know. And uh, so there are a n umber of ways 

that you can achieve the goals on these things. In printing; ah, 

there’s, um some companies use um other companies t o come in and 

help design what kind of active health programs you ’re going to 

pursue, I guess.” 

Comptroller:  “So there were many MBEs/WBEs, MBE-ce rtified firms 

that provided the service --” 

Mr. Corey:  “Oh yes, can provide the services.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay.” 

Mr. Corey:  “And all the other bidders were able to  find MBEs 

and WBEs in order to achieve the goals.” 

Comptroller:  “Okay, thanks.” 

Mr. Schaefer:  “I, I will say with respect to the t he goals, um, 

the MBE that OptumHealth, the proposed awardee, wha t was 

included in their proposal, it was 10 percent towar ds 

communications and marketing, so 10 percent of 2.5 million is 

going for printing, um, mailings that are going to the employees 

and the people that participate in the wellness pro gram um -- 

With regard to biometrics, um, our client, the full  full 



 4643 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

biometric screening is going to a woman-owned compa ny, that 

would be the 28 percent of um, the total contract.  Um, but our 

client, Active Health, they have pre-printed materi als, they 

have materials that is based on their history, thei r 16-years’ 

experience serving 22 million members, um state and  local 

individuals, they have materials that work. They di dn’t need to 

pre-print communication materials, and if they woul d have gone 

and done that, they could have passed an additional , they could 

have added five percent, sure, but it would have pa ssed an 

additional couple hundred thousand dollars to the C ity. So, by 

using their in-house materials, they were able to c ut the cost 

and reduce the cost of the proposal.” 

City Solicitor:  “But at the expense of not being a ble to meet 

the MBE goal established in the RFP.” 

Mr. Schaefer:  “And, and they made an effort to rea ch out to 

other companies.” 

City Solicitor:  “I know, but the net result of cos t savings by 

using pre-printed material was to short the MBE goa l.” 

Mr. Schaefer:  “It - It, they didn’t, they didn’t u tilize a 

communications company to add - add extra money to the - to the 

contract, and they did not reach the goal, yes.” 

Mr. Bellamy:  “The, if I may, Mr. President?” 

President:  “Um hmm.” 



 4644 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Mr. Bellamy:  “The actual um, value and um, work th at would be 

performed on this contract, the majority of it, if you segment 

out the work, would be through biometrics, and not necessarily 

the printing and copying, and photographing, and th at’s why we 

have a higher percentage, and I mean, I think this whole thing 

is flawed, and that they should have you know, you should really 

looked at this a little bit differently. If you wan t pass 

through you know, funds to an MBE, and I you know I  support 

MBEs, but I mean if there – you know, which compani es and which 

entities are actually going to do the work, I mean this is one 

of the things we try to avoid in MBE issues, just a  pass-through 

window dressings. We want to make sure that the com panies that 

are doing the business are doing the business and t his 

particular company, the biometrics that particular scope of work 

for this particular contract, is the majority of th e work, not 

the printing and the copying.” 

President:  “Any more closing arguments? I’ll enter tain a 

Motion.” 

City Solicitor:  “MOVE to deny the protest and appr ove the 

recommendation of the Bureau of Purchases.” 

Comptroller:  “Second.” 

President:  “All those in favor, say AYE. All oppos ed, NAY. The 

Motion carries. Thank you.” 



 4645 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

Bureau of Purchases 
 

7.  B50003634, Sound Signal Perfection $ 658,679.61 
System Repairs&  Ltd. 
Upgrades for Baltimore 
Convention Ctr. 
 
(Baltimore Convention Center) 
 
MWBOO set goals of 3% MBE and 1% WBE.  
 
MBE:  Not indicated 
WBE:  Oelmann Electric Supply, Inc.   .25% *  
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE. 

 
* Bidder did not achieve the MBE and WBE goals. Bid der did 

not name any MBE firm for participation. Additional ly, 
bidder named Oelmann Electric Supply Co., Inc. for 1% and 
did not give any dollar amount. However, not more t han 25% 
of each goal may be attained by expenditure to MBE/ WBE 
suppliers who are not manufacturer; therefore, the maximum 
value allowed has been applied. 
 
The Award is recommended on the condition that the vendor 
comes into compliance within ten days of the award.  

 
8.  B50003708, Instal- National Airwall $  294,850.00 

lation Services for  Systems, LLC 
Operable Wall 
Systems 
 
(Baltimore Convention Center) 
 
MWBOO SET GOALS OF 5% MBE AND 0% WBE.  
 
The vendor requested a waiver however did not make a good 
faith effort to achieve the MBE goals. 

 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN NON-COMPLIANCE.  
 
The award is recommended on the condition that the vendor 
comes into compliance within ten days of the award.  

 



 4646 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

Bureau of Purchases 
 

9.  B50003778, Qualifi-   $2,500,000.00 
cation for Printing   Blanket Award 
Services Katon Printing Corp 
   
(Dept. of Finance) Nathaniel D. Holland 
  Jr. d/b/a Superior 
  Designs 
 
  R.R. Donnelly & Sons 
  Co. 
 
  TrayPML, Inc. d/b/a 
  Tray Inc. 
 
  Corporate Press, Inc. 
 
  KM Printing, LLC 
 
  Printing Matters LLC 

 
  Ridge Printing Corp. 
 
  Doyle Printing and 
  Offset Co., Inc. 
 
  Time Printers, Inc. 
 
  Cavanaugh Press, Inc. 
 
  Uptown Press, Inc. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 



 4647 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

RECOMMENDATION FOR CONTRACT AWARDS/REJECTIONS 

Bureau of Purchases 
 
10.  B50003806, Stand BMR, Inc. d/b/a Lawn  $   85,200.0 0 

Behind Mowers  and Power Equipment 
 
(Dept. of General 
Services, Fleet Mgmt.) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 
11.  B50003835, Septic The Good Shepherd $   60,000.00 

Tank Pumping & Septic Service, Inc. 
Disposal Services 
 
(Dept. of Public 
Works, Bur. of Solid 
Waste) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 

12.  B50003841, Crew Norris Chesapeake $1,246,425.00 
Cab Dump Truck Truck Sales, LLC 
(Dept. of General 
Services) 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 

 



 4648 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/Bureau – Agreement 
of Water and Wastewater             
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Agreement with Shah & Associates, Inc., under Proje ct No. SC 
925, PAS Arc Flash Hazard Improvements at the Back River 
Wastewater Treatment Plant, Post Award Services. Th e period of 
the agreement is 30 months or until the upset limit  is reached, 
whichever occurs first. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$ 55,710.50 - Baltimore City  
  55.710.50 – Baltimore County  
$111,421.00 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Consultant will provide post award engineering services 
during construction of SC 925-Arc Flash Hazard Impr ovements at 
the Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant. Services  will include 
review of shop drawings, respond to request for inf ormation, 
prepare operation and maintenance manuals related t o remote 
breaker control and maintenance switches and record  drawings. 
The consultant will also provide assistance inspect ion during 
construction of the reconditioned breakers, mainten ance 
switches, and remote breaker control cabinets at ei ght of the 
primary substations, train the plant operation, and  maintenance 
personnel in the operation of remote breaker contro l and 
maintenance switches for reducing arc flash hazards . In 
addition, the Consultant will conduct conditional a nd final 
acceptance inspection and prepare punch list items.  The 
Consultant was approved by the Office of Board and Commissions 
and the Architectural and Engineering Awards Commis sion to 
design this project.   
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 

MWBOO SET GOALS OF 10% MBE AND 4% WBE. 

MBE: Johnson Consulting Engineers,  $ 5,387.00    4.83%  
     Inc. 
 DM Enterprises of Baltimore, LLC   6,011.00    5.3 9% 
        $11,398.00   10.22% 



 4649 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DPW/BW&WW – cont’d 
 
WBE: Phoenix Engineering, Inc.          $ 4,679.00 4.20% 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Agreement with Shah & A ssociates, 

Inc., under Project No. SC 925, PAS Arc Flash Hazar d 

Improvements at the Back River Wastewater Treatment  Plant, Post 

Award Services. 



 4650 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Police Department – Consultant Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Consultant Agreement with Mr. Craig C. Moore. The p eriod of the 
Consultant Agreement is effective upon Board approv al for one 
year. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$7,000.00 – 6000-603015-8331-731600-603026 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Mr. Moore will administer one 40-hour, one week tra ining course 
in Basic Bloodstain Pattern Analysis. This basic co urse provides 
the foundation of practice in bloodstain pattern an alysis by 
establishing the student’s firm understanding of fl ight 
characteristics and stain patterns, the examination  and 
identification of bloodstain evidence, and the docu mentation of 
bloodstains and their patterns.  
 
The course is a unique blend of theory-enriched stu dy broken 
down into bloodstain pattern analyst history, bio-c hemistry, 
physics, and trigonometry, with hands-on practical experiments 
and exercises utilizing mammalian blood. The course  establishes 
connection with “real life” through case presentati ons.  
 
These courses will help to better prepare the polic e officers 
and reduce the Department’s and the City’s potentia l risks and 
liabilities. This is highly technical training that  also 
supports and improves the Safer Streets priority. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Consultant Agreement wi th Mr. Craig 

C. Moore. 



 4651 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Police Department – Grant Adjustment Notice 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize acc eptance of a 
Grant Adjustment Notice (GAN) from the U.S. Departm ent of 
Justice, Office of Justice Programs. This GAN exten ds the period 
of the grant through March 31, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$0.00 - 4000-471913-2024-212600-600000 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On August 29, 2012, the Board approved acceptance o f the Grant 
Award for the “2012 DNA Backlog Reduction” program.  The Board 
approved acceptance of a GAN on March 19, 2014 to e xtend the 
grant award through September 30, 2014.   
 
This grant funds the contracts of various lab techn icians and 
serologists, as well as equipment, overtime and out sourcing 
while assisting in the overall effort to reduce DNA  backlog and 
reach the full potential of DNA technology. 
 
This GAN extends the period of the grant from Septe mber 30, 2014 
through March 31, 2015.All other terms and conditio ns remain 
unchanged. 
 
The GAN is late because it was recently received. 
 
MBE/WBE REQUIREMENT 
 

N/A  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized acceptance of the Grant Adjustment Notic e from the 

U.S. Department of Justice, Office of Justice Progr ams. 



 4652 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Police Department – 2014 Sub-Recipient Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
2014 Sub-Recipient Agreement with the Maryland Emer gency 
Management Agency (MEMA). The period of the 2014 Su b-Recipient 
Agreement is September 1, 2014 through May 31, 2016 . 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$271,697.85 - 4000-476415-2023-212600-600000 (Plann ing) 
  77,368.28 - 4000-476415-2023-212601-600000 (LE Cr ime 
                                              Detec tion) 
  69,518.22 - 4000-476415-2023-212602-600000 (Opera tional 
                                              Coord ination) 
  20,000.00 - 4000-476415-2023-212603-600000 (Radio s) 
  30,188.65 - 4000-476415-2023-212604-600000 (Mgmt.  & Admin.) 
  30,000.00 - 4000-476415-2023-212605-600000 (Mass Search & 
                                              Rescu e) 
  40,000.00 - 4000-476415-2023-212606-600000 (On Sc ene Security 
                                              Prot. ) 
  30,000.00 - 4000-476415-2023-212607-600000 (Envir onmental 
                                              Respo nse) 
  20,000.00 - 4000-476415-2023-212608-600000 (Risk Management) 
  15,000.00 - 4000-476415-2023-212609-600000 (Infra structure 
                                              Syste ms) 
$603,773.00  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The 2014 Sub-Recipient Agreement with MEMA is for t he 2014 State 
Homeland Security Program, funded by a grant from t he U.S. 
Department of Homeland Security, Award #EMW-2014-SS -00007-S01. 
 
The 2014 State Homeland Security grant provides sup port for the 
development and sustainment of core capabilities to  fulfill the 
goal of national preparedness. 



 4653 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Police Department – cont’d 
 
The funding will be used for costs related to plann ing, 
organization, equipment, and training and exercise needs 
associated with acts of terrorism and other catastr ophic events.  
 
The Agreement is late because the award and require d documents 
were recently sent to the City. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
N/A 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED THE SUBMITTED DOCUMENTATION AND FOUND THAT IT 
CONFIRMED THE GRANT AWARD. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the 2014 Sub-Recipient Agre ement with 

the Maryland Emergency Management Agency. 



 4654 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Real Estate – Lease Renewal 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize the  Department 
of Public Works, Bureau of Solid Waste to continue to pay rental 
by Expenditure Authorization to the BMF Limited Par tnership, 
LLC, Landlord, of the property located at 111 Kane Street. The 
period of the authorization is November 17, 2014 un til 
settlement which is expected to occur by February 1 6, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$30,300.86– monthly rent 
 
Account – 1001-000000-5152-386500-603013 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Lease Agreement with Landlord expired July 16, 2014. The 
Landlord and the Tenant are in negotiations for the  City to 
purchase the property located 111 Kane Street. On J uly 8, 2014, 
the Board approved payment of rental on a month-to- month basis, 
from July 17, 2014 to November 16, 2014 at $30,300. 86 per month. 
The Tenant is now requesting that monthly payments in the amount 
of $30,300.86 continue from November 17, 2014 until  the expected 
settlement which will occur on or before February 1 6, 2015. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized the Department of Public Works, Bureau o f Solid Waste 

to continue to pay rental by Expenditure Authorizat ion to the 

BMF Limited Partnership, LLC, Landlord, of the prop erty located 

at 111 Kane Street. 



 4655 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Space Utilization Committee - Lease Agreement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
lease agreement with Sandtown-Winchester Senior Cen ter, Inc., 
landlord for the rental of approximately 11,117 squ are feet of 
space, for the property known as 1601 Baker Street.  The period 
of the agreement is December 1, 2014 through Novemb er 30, 2018. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
  Annual Rent  Monthly Rent 
 
  $51,585.00  $4,298.75 
 
Account: 1001-000000-3024-268600-603013 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The leased premises will be used for office and mun icipal 
purposes by the Department of Health’s Office of Ag ing and CARE 
Services. 
 
The landlord will provide all systems in working co ndition 
(heating, air conditioning, ventilation, elevators,  electrical, 
plumbing, heating and air-conditioning services) at  all times 
and at no cost to the tenant and will include the c hanging of 
air filters for the system. The landlord will maint ain the roof, 
exterior structural elements of the building, walls , gutters, 
downspouts, air-conditioning, ventilating and heati ng systems, 
elevator, and all water, electrical and plumbing su pply lines 
except damage caused by the negligence of the tenan t, real 
estate taxes and fire insurance. 
 
The tenant will be responsible for payment of utili ties, water, 
sewer, gas & electric, telephone, cable and alarm s ystem, 
janitorial services, security, trash removal, and r outine 
maintenance of the leased premises which will inclu de, changing 
of light bulbs, clogged toilets, broken faucets, br oken windows, 
cleaning of carpet due to normal wear and tear, rep airing of 
carpet and floor tiles due to normal wear and tear or due to any 
negligence of the tenant. 



 4656 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Space Utilization Committee – cont’d 

The tenant will also be responsible for keeping sid ewalks 
adjacent to the leased premises and the entrance cl ear of ice, 
snow, and debris, and maintain liability insurance,  which will 
be covered under the City’s self-insured program.   
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved this lease  on December 
2, 2014. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the lease agreement with Sa ndtown-

Winchester Senior Center, Inc., landlord for the re ntal of 

approximately 11,117 square feet of space, for the property 

known as 1601 Baker Street. 



 4657 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Space Utilization Committee - Lease Agreement 

 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
lease agreement with Loyola University Maryland, In c., tenant 
for the rental of approximately 1,220 square feet o f space for 
the property known as 3301 Waterview Avenue. The pe riod of the 
agreement is July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 , with an 
option to renew for one 6-month period. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$757.05 - 6-month rental payment 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The landlord will be responsible for fire insurance .   
 
The tenant must obtain approval from the Facility A dministrator 
prior to making any improvements to the storage spa ce. The 
tenant must keep the storage area in a good and ord erly manner, 
maintain liability insurance, and may use the weigh t room at the 
Facility Administrator’s discretion. 
 
The Lease Agreement is late because negotiations of  the terms 
and conditions took longer than anticipated. 
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved this lease  on November 
18, 2014. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board is re quested 

to approved and authorized execution of the lease a greement with 

Loyola University Maryland, Inc., tenant for the re ntal of 

approximately 1,220 square feet of space for the pr operty known 

as 3301 Waterview Avenue. 



 4658 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Space Utilization Committee - Lease Agreement 

ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E:  
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
lease agreement with Notre Dame Preparatory School,  Inc., tenant 
for the rental of approximately 1,525 square feet o f space for 
the property known as 3301 Waterview Avenue. The pe riod of the 
agreement is July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 , with an 
option to renew for one 6-month period. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$919.50 – 6-month rental payment 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The landlord will be responsible for fire insurance .   
 
The tenant must obtain approval from the Facility A dministrator 
prior to making any improvements to the storage spa ce. The 
tenant must keep the storage area in a good and ord erly manner, 
maintain liability insurance, and may use the weigh t room at the 
Facility Administrator’s discretion. 
 
The Lease Agreement is late because negotiations of  the terms 
and conditions took longer than anticipated. 
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved this lease  on November 
18, 2014. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the lease agreement with No tre Dame 

Preparatory School, Inc., tenant for the rental of approximately 

1,525 square feet of space for the property known a s 3301 

Waterview Avenue. 



 4659 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Space Utilization Committee – Amendment to Lease Ag reement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Amendment to Lease Agreement with the Bar Associati on of 
Baltimore City, for the rental of a portion of the City-owned 
property known as 111 N. Calvert Street, being on t he 6 th  floor, 
containing 1,325 square feet. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 

Year  Annual Rent Monthly Installment 
 
 1  $7,168.25   $597.35 
 2  $7,383.30   $615.28 
 3  $7,604.80   $633.73 
 4  $7,832.94   $652.75 
 5  $8,067.93   $672.33 

 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Amendment to Lease Agreement reduces the rent t o amount 
shown above. The rental amount is being reduced bec ause the 
tenant performs their own janitorial services. The City has 
agreed to abate the rent charged from January 1, 20 13 to 
September 30, 2014 in the amount of $3,866.01 which  represents 
the costs for janitorial services. All other terms and 
conditions of the original lease agreement dated Ma rch 5, 2008 
and the renewal option dated November 7, 2012 remai n in full 
force and effect. 
 
The Space Utilization Committee approved the Amendm ent to Lease 
on December 2, 2014. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Amendment to Lease Agreemen t with the 

Bar Association of Baltimore City, for the rental o f a portion 

of the City-owned property known as 111 N. Calvert Street, being 

on the 6 th  floor, containing 1,325 square feet. 



 4660 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/       - Amendment No. 3  to Agreement 
  Office of Eng. & Constr. (DPW) 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 3 to Agreement with Patton Harris Rus t & 
Associates/Hazen & Sawyer, a Joint Venture (PHRA/Ha zen & Sawyer, 
a Joint Venture), for Project W.C. 1173, Design of Guilford 
Finished Water Reservoir Improvements. The Amendmen t No. 3 to 
Agreement extends the period of the agreement for n ine months 
through September 14, 2015. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$0.00 – 9960-903710-9557-900020-702064 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On June 18, 2014, the Board approved Amendment No. 2 to 
Agreement with PHRA/Hazen & Sawyer, a Joint Venture  to continue 
design improvements for the Guilford Reservoir for a period of 
six months through December 14, 2014. The bids for the 
construction came in 30% higher than the engineer’s  cost 
estimate. As a result, the DPW decided to make chan ges to the 
design to reduce construction cost and re-advertise  this 
project. As a result, a nine-month extension is nee ded to make 
changes in the design drawings and specs and to re- advertise 
this project for construction. 
 
The original agreement expires December 14, 2014. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The consultant will continue to comply with all ter ms and 
conditions of the MBE/WBE program, in accordance wi th Baltimore 
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.  
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION. 
 



 4661 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/       - cont’d 
  Office of Eng. & Constr. (DPW) 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 3 to Agreemen t with Patton 

Harris Rust & Associates/Hazen & Sawyer, a Joint Ve nture, for 

Project W.C. 1173, Design of Guilford Finished Wate r Reservoir 

Improvements.  



 4662 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/      - Amendment No. 3 to  
  Office of Eng. & Constr. (DPW)   Supplemental Agr eement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of 
Amendment No. 3 (S.C. 935) to the Supplemental Agre ement with 
Whitman, Requardt & Associates, under Project S.C. 877, ENR at 
Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant. The Amendmen t No. 3 to 
Agreement extends the period of the agreement for o ne-year 
through January 26, 2016. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$0.00 – 9956-904564-9551-900020-702064 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The current agreement will expire on January 26, 20 15. 
Concurrent with the ENR projects at Back River Wast ewater 
Treatment Plant and various discussions with the Ma ryland 
Department of the Environment, the consultant is ev aluating a 
water quality impact on a possible increased discha rge to the 
Back River Wastewater Treatment Plant, which in tur n will 
decrease or possibly eliminate the need to send the  effluent to 
Sparrows Point. This will be achieved by an in stre am water 
quality sampling and monitoring program over a one- year period. 
 
The consultant was approved by the Office of Boards  and 
Commissions and the Architectural and Engineering A wards 
Commission.  
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The consultant will continue to comply with all ter ms and 
conditions of the MBE/WBE programs, in accordance w ith Baltimore 
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28.   
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION. 



 4663 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/      - cont’d 
  Office of Eng. & Constr. (DPW) 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of Amendment No. 3 (S.C. 935) to the 

Supplemental Agreement with Whitman, Requardt & Ass ociates, 

under Project S.C. 877, ENR at Back River Wastewate r Treatment 

Plant. 



 4664 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/Office – Agreement 
of Engineering Construction __ 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Agreement with Gannett Fleming, Inc. under Project No. 1180.3 WC 
1282, WC 1283, Small Water Main Replacement and Reh abilitation 
Design at Various Locations, FY 2013. The period of  the 
agreement is two years. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$900,005.16 – 9960-906618-9557-900020-703032  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Consultant will provide water main design and e ngineering 
services related to the existing water infrastructu re that has 
been identified by the City at various locations fo r 
replacements and/or rehabilitation. The scope of wo rk includes 
preparation of contract documents including plans, 
specifications, cost estimates, permit applications , community 
outreach meetings, right-of-ways, etc. The Consulta nt was 
approved by the Office of Boards and Commissions an d the 
Architectural and Engineering Awards Commission to design this 
project. 
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
MBE: Dhillon Engineering, Inc. $100,296.41 11.14% 

Sabra Wang Associates    90,016.59 10.00% 
 Phoenix Engineering, Inc.   35,991.01  3.99% 

Sahara Communications, Inc.   29,997.50  3.33% 
$256,301.51 28.46% 

 
WBE: J.A. Rice, Inc.   $ 82,092.77  9.12% 
     Carroll Engineering, Inc,   33,530.18  3.72% 
       $115,622.95 12.84%  
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 



 4665 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DPW/OEC – cont’d 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$1,000,000.00  9960-909100-9558 9960-906618-9557-3 
Water Rev. Bonds Constr. Res. Water Design 
    Infrastructure 
    Rehab. 

 
The funds are needed to cover the cost of Project 1 180.3 & 
WC 1282 & WC 1283, Small Water Main Replacement & 
Rehabilitation/Design. 
 
 
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Agreement with Gannett Fleming, Inc. 

under Project No. 1180.3, WC 1282, WC 1283, Small W ater Main 

Replacement and Rehabilitation Design at Various Lo cations, FY 

2013. The period of the agreement is two years. The  Transfer of 

Funds was approved, SUBJECT to the receipt of a fav orable report 

from the Planning Commission, the Director of Finan ce having 

reported favorably thereon, in accordance with the provisions of 

the City Charter. 



 4666 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/Office - Amendment No. 1  to Agreement 
of Engineering and Construction 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of an 
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement with Sidhu Associates,  Inc., under 
Project 1160.2, On-Call Electrical Services. The Am endment No. 1 
to Agreement extends the period of the agreement fo r two years 
through December 6, 2016. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
N/A  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
On December 7, 2011, the Board approved the origina l agreement 
for three years. The project consists of on-call el ectrical 
engineering services for various tasks assigned by the City on 
an as-needed basis. The scope involves electrical c onsulting for 
various water and wastewater facilities including w ater and 
wastewater treatment plants, water and wastewater p umping 
stations, and may include planning design and const ruction phase 
services. The Bureau has need for these services to  address any 
electrical issues that requires immediate response and cannot be 
postponed until the customary architect and enginee ring 
selection can be executed. The original agreement e xpired on 
December 6, 2014.   
 
MBE/WBE PARTICIPATION: 
 
The consultant will continue to comply with all ter ms and 
conditions of the MBE/WBE programs in accordance wi th Baltimore 
City Code, Article 5, Subtitle 28. 
 
AUDITS NOTED THE TIME EXTENSION AND WILL REVIEW TAS K 
ASSIGNMENTS. 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved and 

authorize execution of an Amendment No. 1 to Agreem ent with 

Sidhu Associates, Inc., under Project 1160.2, On-Ca ll Electrical 

Services. 



 4667 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/ Office    – Task Assign ment 
of Engineering & Construction      
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  Task No. 
004, to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, (RK&K) under P roject 1110R, 
On-Call Environmental Restoration Design and Engine ering 
Services. The duration of this task is approximatel y six months. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$73,665.98 – 9958-903993-9525-900020-703032 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The RK&K will update mylars for a proposed bio-rete ntion 
facility at Lanvale Park and a proposed curb bump-o ut at Bush 
Street. This project will help the City comply with  its MS4 
Permit to control stormwater runoff. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 



 4668 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DPW/Office of Engineering & Construction – cont’d 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT   FROM ACCOUNT/S  TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$303,000.00   9958-909404-9526 
State Constr.  Constr. Reserve 
    Neighborhood 
    Greening Project 
 
  51,397.00  9958-906405-9526 
State Constr.  Constr. Reserve 
    Citywide Stream 
    Restoration 
 
$354,397.00   ------------------ 9958-903993-9525-6 
        Construction 
 
This transfer will cover the portion of design and 
construction costs associated with installation of 
stormwater restoration BMPs in Watershed 263, utili zing 
available funding through FY 12 County Transportati on 
Bonds. The construction contract is scheduled for 
advertisement in July 2015. The Board’s approval wi ll also 
serve as the City’s approval of changes to the orig inal 
bond schedule. 

 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the approved t he 

assignment of Task No. 004, to Rummel, Klepper & Ka hl, LLP, 

under Project 1110R, On-Call Environmental Restorat ion Design 

and Engineering Services. The Transfer of Funds was  approved, 

SUBJECT to the receipt of a favorable report from t he Planning 

Commission, the Director of Finance having reported  favorably 

thereon, in accordance with the provisions of the C ity Charter. 



 4669 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/ Office    – Task Assign ment 
of Engineering & Construction      
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  Task No. 
001, to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, (RK&K) under P roject 
1154.2, On-Call Storm Water Study and Engineering D esign 
Services. The project completion date will expire o n January 11, 
2016. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$125,000.00 – 2072-000000-5181-390700-603018 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The duration of this task is approximately 12 month s. 
 
The RK&K will provide technical support services an d assistance 
for immediate response and investigation of storm d rain systems 
throughout the City at the discretion of the Storm Water 
Engineering Office. The technical service will incl ude 
determining the hydrological and hydraulics analysi s and 
structural integrity of storm drain structures thro ugh field 
investigation research. In addition, this task will  evaluate 
existing conditions, analyze repair options, and de velop 
concepts for the repair of failures. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board is re quested 

to approve the assignment of Task No. 001, to Rumme l, Klepper & 

Kahl, LLP, under Project 1154.2, On-Call Storm Wate r Study and 

Engineering Design Services. 



 4670 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/ Office    – Task Assign ment 
of Engineering & Construction      
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  Task No. 
009, to Rummel, Klepper & Kahl, LLP, (RK&K) under P roject 
1154.2, On-Call Storm Water Study and Engineering D esign   
Services. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$216,700.00 – 9958-906992-9525-900020-703032 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The RK&K will complete the remaining ER 4020 Enviro nmental 
Restoration at Lower Stony Run design, obtain all n ecessary 
permits, and prepare biddable documents. This proje ct will help 
the City meet its MS4 Permit goals when completed. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 



 4671 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

DPW/Office of Engineering & Construction – cont’d 
 
TRANSFER OF FUNDS 
 
 AMOUNT  FROM ACCOUNT/S   TO ACCOUNT/S 
 

$220,000.00  9958-906405-9526  9958-906992-9525-3 
State Constr. Construction Reserve Engineering 
   Citywide Stream 
   Restoration 
 
This transfer will cover the cost of Project 1154.2 , Task 
No. 9, Storm Water Study. 
 
 

 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appr oved the 

assignment of Task No. 009, to Rummel, Klepper & Ka hl, LLP, 

under Project 1154.2, On-Call Storm Water Study and  Engineering 

Design Services. The Transfer of Funds was approved , SUBJECT to 

the receipt of a favorable report from the Planning  Commission, 

the Director of Finance having reported favorably t hereon, in 

accordance with the provisions of the City Charter.  



 4672 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Department of Public Works/ Office    – Task Assign ment 
of Engineering & Construction      
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the assignment of  Task No. 
001, to Whitman Requardt & Associates/Gannett Flemi ng, Joint 
Venture (JV) under Project 1403, On-Call Project an d 
Construction Management Assistance Services Inspect ion Services. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$455,739.62 – 9960-905136-9557-900020-705032 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Whitman Requardt & Associates/Gannett Fleming, Joint Venture 
will provide inspection services for W.C. 1245, Wes tfield 
Neighborhood Water Main Replacements. 
 
MWBOO FOUND VENDOR IN COMPLIANCE. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND FOUND THE BASIS FOR COMPENSATION CONSISTENT 
WITH CITY POLICY. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

assignment of Task No. 001, to Whitman Requardt & A ssociates/ 

Gannett Fleming, Joint Venture under Project 1403, On-Call 

Project and Construction Management Assistance Serv ices 

Inspection Services. 



 4673 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Bureau of Water and Wastewater/ – Employee Expense Statement 
Office of Eng. and Construction 
  
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the expense state ment for Ms. 
Charleen Shaw for the month of July 2014. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$125.44 – 9956-907643-9551-900020-705001 (Mileage) 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The originally submitted expense statement for Ms. Shaw, was 
returned to Ms. Shaw because the expense exceeded t he deadline 
for submission. 
 
The Administrative Manual, in Section 240-11, state s that 
Employee Expense Reports that are submitted more th an 40 work 
days after the last calendar day of the month in wh ich the 
expenses were incurred require Board of Estimates a pproval. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

expense statement for Ms. Charleen Shaw for the mon th of July 

2014. 



 4674 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Fire and Police Employees’– Second Amended and Rest ated 
Retirement System (F&P)   Agreement of Limited Part nership 
 and Subscription Agreement        
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
Second Amended and Restated Agreement of Limited Pa rtnership and 
Subscription Agreement with Ares European Real Esta te Fund IV, 
L.P., managed by Ares Management, LLC.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No General Fund monies are involved in this transac tion.  
 
$20,000,000.00 - approximately of F&P funds 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The F&P Board conducted a search for a 2014 vintage  year, value-
added, closed-end, real estate fund allocation and,  as a result 
of that search, selected Ares Management, LLC to re ceive and 
allocate approximately $20,000,000.00 to a European  real estate 
fund under its management, Ares European Real Estat e Fund IV, 
L.P. 
 
The search and selection process was conducted with  the 
assistance and advice of the F&P’s investment advis or, Summit 
Strategies Group. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Second Amended and Rest ated 

Agreement of Limited Partnership and Subscription A greement with 

Ares European Real Estate Fund IV, L.P., managed by  Ares 

Management, LLC. The Comptroller ABSTAINED. 



 4675 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Employees’ Retirement System (ERS) – Subscription A greement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of a 
Subscription Agreement with Cornerstone Patriot Fun d LP, managed 
by Cornerstone Real Estate Advisors LLC. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
No General Fund monies are involved in this transac tion. 
 
$17,000,000.00 - approximately of OPEB Trust assets  
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The ERS Board, as fiduciary for the OPED Trust, con ducted a 
nationwide search for a commingled real estate inve stment fund 
manager, and as a result of that search, selected C ornerstone 
Real Estate Advisors LLC. The search and selection process was 
conducted with the assistance and advice of the OPE D Trust’s 
investment advisor, Marquette Associates. 
 
MWBOO GRANTED A WAIVER. 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Subscription Agreement with 

Cornerstone Patriot Fund LP, managed by Cornerstone  Real Estate 

Advisors LLC. The Comptroller ABSTAINED. 



 4676 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Fire and Police Employees’ – Independent Auditor’s Report 
  Retirement System (F&P)  
 
The Board is requested to NOTE receipt of the following Audit 
Report from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP. 
 
1.  The Independent Auditor’s Report of the Baltimore C ity 

Fire and Police Employees’ Retirement System for FY   
ended June 30, 2014. 
 

2.  The Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Contro l Over 
Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Mat ters. 
 

3.  The 2014 Baltimore City Fire and Police Employees’ 
Retirement System’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
(CAFR). 
 
 
UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board NOTED  receipt 

of the three Audit Reports from CliftonLarsonAllen LLP. 



 4677 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Employees’ Retirement System – Disability Hearings Services 
 Agreements     
 
The Board is requested to approve and authorize exe cution of the 
following 
 Rate of Pay Amount 
 

1.  DEVEREAUX E. STERRETTE $500.00 per  $20,000.00 
 uncontested case  (not to exceed) 
  and $200.00 per 
  contested case 

 
2.  DORENE ROTHMANN $500.00per  $20,000.00 

 uncontested case  (not to exceed) 
 and $200.00 per 
 contested case 
 

3.  DEBRA A. THOMAS $500.00 per  $20,000.00 
 uncontested case  (not to exceed) 
 and $200.00 per 
 contested case 

 
4.  EDWARD G. DANIELS $500.00 per $20,000.00 

 uncontested case (not-to-exceed) 
 and $200.00 per 
 contested case 

 
5.  JUDY G. SMYLIE $500.00 per  $20,000.00  

 uncontested case (not-to-exceed) 
 and $200.00 per 
 contested case 

 
6.  STANLEY C. ROGOSIN $500.00 per  $20,000.00 

 uncontested case (not-to-exceed) 
 and $200.00 per  
 contested case  

 
Account: 1001-000000-1220-147500-603026 



 4678 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

ERS – cont’d 
 
The above-listed individuals will each continue to work as a 
Hearing Examiner for the Employees’ Retirement Syst em (ERS), the 
Fire & Police Employees’ Retirement System (F&P), a nd the 
Elected Officials’ Retirement System (EOS). Each of  the Hearing 
Examiners will be responsible for adjudicating clai ms for 
disability retirement, and death benefit cases. The  period of 
the agreement is January 1, 2015 through December 3 1, 2015. 
 
Under the provisions of Baltimore City Code Article  22§ 9(p), 
there is a panel of hearing examiners to hear and a djudicate ERS 
disability and death benefit cases. (Under Article,  22 §§21 (b) 
and 33(l), the panel also hears disability and deat h benefits 
cases under the Elected Officials’ Retirement Syste m and the 
Fire and Police Employees’ Retirement System). The panel is 
appointed on a contract basis by the Board of Estim ates and is 
to be paid under terms established by the Board of Estimates. 
Under §9(p)(2)(iii) the ERS Board of Trustees may submit t o the 
Board of Estimates recommended candidates for the p anel. Within 
this discretion, the ERS Board respectfully recomme nds that the 
hearing examiners be reappointed as hearing examine rs, under the 
terms of the agreement, on the basis of experience and expertise 
in adjudicating disability and death benefit claims . 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved and 

authorized execution of the Disability Hearings Ser vices 

Agreements with the Hearing Examiners for the Emplo yees’ 

Retirement System, the Fire & Police Employees’ Ret irement 

System, and the Elected Officials’ Retirement Syste m. 



 4679 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Law Department – Claim Settlement 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve the settlement of  a litigation 
action, Reginald Peakes vs the Mayor and City Counc il of 
Baltimore. 
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$30,000.00 – 2036-000000-1752-175200-603070 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
Plaintiff, Reginald Peakes, was traveling northboun d on Loch 
Raven Blvd. when, while in the course of pulling ov er, his 
vehicle was struck by a police vehicle in emergency  status. As a 
result of the accident, Mr. Peakes suffered objecti ve injuries. 
His medical bills totaled $16,233.26. 
 
In order to resolve this ligation economically and to avoid the 
expense, time, and uncertainties of further ligatio n, the 
parties have agreed to a complete settlement of the  case for 
$30,000.00. 
 
Based on a review of the emotional and factual issu es presented 
by this claim, the Settlement Committee of the Law Department 
recommends that the Board of Estimates approve the proposed 
settlement of this claim. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE 
 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved 

settlement of the litigation action, Reginald Peake s vs the 

Mayor and City Council of Baltimore. 



 4680 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Police Department – Expenditure of Funds 
 
ACTION REQUESTED OF B/E: 
 
The Board is requested to approve an Expenditure of  Funds to pay 
John E. Reid and Associates, Inc. for training to b e provided 
January 12 – 15, 2015.  
 
AMOUNT OF MONEY AND SOURCE: 
 
$15,000.00 – 1001-000000-2021-212600-603020 
 
BACKGROUND/EXPLANATION: 
 
The Department will train 50 Investigators from the  
Investigations and Intelligence Division in intervi ew and 
interrogation techniques by contracting with John E . Reid and 
Associates, Inc. for $500.00 per student for 30 par ticipants and 
for 20 students at no-cost. The training is a four- day program. 
 
The first three days consists of these primary topi cs: 
 

• Behavior Symptoms Analysis, 
• The Behavior Analysis Interview, 
• The Reid Nine Steps of Interrogation, and 
• Advanced Interrogation Techniques. 

 
The fourth day of training will train the Investiga tors in 
Advanced Interrogation Techniques. In this segment of the 
program, the various stages of the interrogation pr ocess, 
including the Defiant Stage, the Neutral Stage, and  the 
Acceptance Stage, as well as how to identify the su spect’s needs 
that may have motivated his commission of the crime  (real, 
impulse, esteem, and lifestyle needs) that in turn,  need to be 
addressed during the interrogation process. 
 
APPROVED FOR FUNDS BY FINANCE   
 
AUDITS REVIEWED AND HAD NO OBJECTION. 
 

UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board appro ved the 

Expenditure of Funds to pay John E. Reid and Associ ates, Inc. 

The President voted No. 



 4681 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

PROPOSAL AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
1.  Office of Engineering & Department of Public Works/  - 

Construction               WC 1325, Repaving Utilit y  
  Cuts at Various Locations 
  BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  01/14/2015 

 BIDS TO BE OPENED:  01/14/2015 
 
 
2.  Office of Engineering & Department of Public Works/  - 

Construction                WC 1228, Ashburton Wash -  
  water Lake Dam Stream 
  Stabilization 

 BIDS TO BE RECV’D:  02/18/2015 
 BIDS TO BE OPENED:  02/18/2015 

 
 

There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION d uly made 

and seconded, approved the following Proposals and 

Specifications to be advertised for receipt and ope ning of bids 

on the dates indicated. 



 4682 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

CANCELLATION OF PROPOSALS AND SPECIFICATIONS 
 
The Board is requested to cancel the Proposal and S pecifications 
and Notice of Letting for the following contracts: 
 

1.  Department of Public Works/ - WC 1279, Distribution  Water 
Office of Engineering & Main Replacement & Rehabili - 
Construction    tation – Sefton Area and 

Vicinity      
 

On October 29, 2014, the Board approved the Proposa l and 
Specifications and Notice of Letting for advertisem ent of 
WC 1279, Distribution Water Main Replacement and Re habili-
tation – Sefton Area and Vicinity. The bids are sch eduled 
to be received and opened on December 10, 2014. 

 
 

2.  Department of Public Works/ - WC 1241, Water Main R eplace- 
Office of Engineering & ments, Various Locations   
Construction     

 
On November 12, 2014, the Board approved the Propos al and 
Specifications and Notice of Letting for advertisem ent of 
WC 1241, Water Main Replacements, Various Locations . The 
bids are scheduled to be received and opened on Dec ember 
10, 2014. 

 
Because of funding issues it is requested that the Board cancel 
the Proposals and Specifications and the Notice of Lettings and 
that bids not be accepted and opened on December 10 , 2014. The 
Office of Engineering and Construction will re-adve rtise the 
contracts at a later date. 
 
 
 UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the Board canc elled the 

Proposal and Specifications and Notice of Letting f or the above-

listed contracts. 



 4683 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

A PROTEST WAS RECEIVED FROM MS. KIM TRUEHEART FOR ALL ITEMS ON 
THE AGENDA. 
 
The Board of Estimates received and reviewed Ms. Tr ueheart’s 
protest. As Ms. Trueheart does not have a specific interest that 
is different from that of the general public, the B oard will not 
hear her protest. 

 
* * * * * *  







 4684 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

 
President:  “There being no more business before th e Board, the 

meeting will recess until bid opening at 12 noon. T hank you.” 

 
* * * * * *  



 4685 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

 
Clerk: “The Board is now in session for the receivi ng and 

opening of bids.” 

 
 

BIDS, PROPOSALS, AND CONTRACT AWARDS 
 

Prior to the reading of bids received today and the  opening 

of bids scheduled for today, the Clerk announced th at the 

following agency had issued an Addendum extending t he dates for 

receipt and opening of bids on the following contra ct. There 

were no objections. 

 
Department of Transportation     - TR 11005, Replac ement of 

Bridge No. BC 6523 – Spooks 
Hill Road Over Cooper’s Run 
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 12/10/2014 
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 12/10/2014 

 
 
Department of Transportation     - TR 15015, Brine Facility and 

Building Improvements 
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 12/17/2014 
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 12/17/2014 

 
 
Department of Transportation     - TR 13302, 33rd S treet and 

Loch Raven Boulevard 
Geometric Safety Improvement 
Project CIP 
BIDS TO BE RECV’D: 01/07/2015 
BIDS TO BE OPENED: 01/07/2015 



 4686 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Thereafter, UPON MOTION duly made and seconded, the  Board 

received opened and referred the following bids to the 

respective departments for tabulation and report: 

 
Department of Transportation - TR 11005, Replacemen t of Bridge 
 No. BC 6523 – Spooks Hill Road 
 Over Cooper’s Run       
 
Allied Contractors, Inc. 
Concrete General, Inc. 
 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater - WC 1241 Water Main R eplacements 
 – Various Locations      
 
BIDS ARE CANCELLED. 
 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater - WC 1279, Distributio n Water 
 Main Replacement and 
 Rehabilitation - Sefton Area 
 and Vicinity     
 
BIDS ARE CANCELLED. 
 
 
Bureau of Water & Wastewater - WC 1307R, AMI/R Urge nt Need 

 Metering Infrastructure Repair 
 and Replacement, Various 
 Locations (Up to 2” Water 
 Service)         

 
Spiniello 
Anchor Construction Corp. 
Metra Industries 
R.E Harrington Plumbing & Heating Inc. 



 4687 
BOARD OF ESTIMATES  12/10/2014 

MINUTES 
 

Bureau of Water & Wastewater - WC 1308R, AMI/R Urge nt Need 
 Metering Infrastructure Repair 
 & Replace 2” Water Service     

 
Spiniello 
R.E. Harington Plumbing & Heating Inc. 
Metra Industries 
 
 
Bureau of Purchases - B50003871, Automotive Hardwar e 

 and Fasteners        
Grayson Industries, Inc. 
Robnet, Inc. 
Lawson Products, Inc. 
Fastenal Company 
Prospective Enterprises, Inc. 
B&B Industrial Supply 
 
 
 
 

There being no objections, the Board, UPON MOTION d uly made 

and seconded, adjourned until its next regularly sc heduled 

meeting on Wednesday, December 17, 2014. 

 
 
 
 

JOAN M. PRATT 
Secretary 


